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PART I.  FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements
EGAIN CORPORATION

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(in thousands, except par value data)

(unaudited)

March 31, June 30, 
    2024     2023

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 82,982 $ 73,201
Restricted cash  7  7
Accounts receivable, less provision for credit losses of $ 209 and $237 as of
March 31, 2024 and June 30, 2023, respectively  10,950  31,569
Costs capitalized to obtain revenue contracts, net  1,247  1,317
Prepaid expenses 2,387 2,466
Other current assets  1,317  1,268

Total current assets  98,890  109,828
Property and equipment, net  483  633
Operating lease right-of-use assets 4,077 2,797
Costs capitalized to obtain revenue contracts, net of current portion  1,734  2,318
Goodwill  13,186  13,186
Other assets, net  1,954  1,355

Total assets $ 120,324 $ 130,117

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 1,534 $ 2,044
Accrued compensation  6,933  7,697
Accrued liabilities  5,615  5,387
Operating lease liabilities 1,192 832
Deferred revenue  34,342  47,762

Total current liabilities  49,616  63,722
Deferred revenue, net of current portion  3,157  2,101
Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion 2,803 1,762
Other long-term liabilities  887  836

Total liabilities  56,463  68,421
Commitments and contingencies (Note 6)
Stockholders' equity:

Common stock, par value $ 0.001 - authorized: 60,000 shares; issued: 32,523 and
32,268; outstanding: 30,382 and 31,482 shares as of March 31, 2024 and June
30, 2023, respectively  33  32
Additional paid-in capital  405,590  401,087
Treasury stock, at cost: 2,141 and 786 shares of common stock as of March 31,
2024 and June 30, 2023, respectively (14,292) (5,763)
Notes receivable from stockholders  (21)  (97)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (2,282)  (2,122)
Accumulated deficit  (325,167)  (331,441)

Total stockholders' equity  63,861  61,696
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 120,324 $ 130,117

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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EGAIN CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
March 31, March 31, 

    2024     2023 2024     2023
Revenue:

Subscription $ 20,324 $ 20,980 $ 64,643 $ 67,517
Professional services  2,026  2,033  5,698  5,859

Total revenue  22,350  23,013  70,341  73,376
Cost of revenue:

Cost of subscription  4,487  5,393  14,643  13,795
Cost of professional services  2,371  2,202  6,043  6,834

         Total cost of revenue  6,858  7,595  20,686  20,629
Gross profit  15,492  15,418  49,655  52,747

Operating expenses:
Research and development  6,655  6,687  19,947  20,749
Sales and marketing  5,448  6,837  16,901  25,191
General and administrative  2,451  2,406  8,028  7,776

Total operating expenses  14,554  15,930  44,876  53,716
Income (loss) from operations  938  (512)  4,779  (969)
Interest income  1,002  818  2,933  1,633
Other income (expense), net  74  (245)  (13)  20
Income before income tax provision  2,014  61  7,699  684
Income tax provision  (521)  (433)  (1,425)  (1,176)
Net income (loss) $ 1,493 $ (372) $ 6,274 $ (492)
Per share information:
Earnings (loss) per share:

Basic $ 0.05 $ (0.01) $ 0.20 $ (0.02)
Diluted $ 0.05 $ (0.01) $ 0.20 $ (0.02)

Weighted-average shares used in computation:
Basic  30,976  32,122  31,212  32,024
Diluted  31,599  32,122  31,858  32,024

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated  financial statements .
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EGAIN CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
March 31, March 31, 

    2024     2023  2024     2023
Net income (loss) $ 1,493 $ (372) $ 6,274 $ (492)
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of taxes:   
Foreign currency translation adjustments  (181)  392  (160)  186

Total comprehensive income (loss) $ 1,312 $ 20 $ 6,114 $ (306)

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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EGAIN CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2024

Common Stock
Additional

Paid-in Treasury Stock
Notes Receivable

From

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive Accumulated
Total

Stockholders'
Shares     Amount    Capital     Shares    Amount     Stockholders     Loss     Deficit     Equity

Balances as of December 31, 2023 31,202 $ 32 $404,320 1,260 $ (8,778) $ (20) $ (2,101) $ (326,660) $ 66,793
Interest on stockholder notes — — — — — (1) — — (1
Issuance of common stock upon
exercise of stock options 61 1 160 — — — — 161
Repurchase of common stock (881) — — 881 (5,514) — — — (5,514
Stock-based compensation — — 1,110 — — — — — 1,110
Foreign currency translation
adjustments — — — — — — (181) — (181
Net income — — — — — — — 1,493 1,493
Balances as of March 31, 2024 30,382 $ 33 $405,590 2,141 $(14,292) $ (21) $ (2,282) $ (325,167) $ 63,861

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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EGAIN CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

Common Stock
Additional 

Paid-in Treasury Stock
Notes Receivable

From

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive Accumulated
Total

Stockholders'
Shares     Amount    Capital     Shares    Amount     Stockholders     Loss     Deficit     Equity

Balances as of December 31, 2022 32,131 $ 32 $397,998 — $ — $ (96) $ (2,893) $ (333,670) $ 61,371
Issuance of common stock upon
exercise of stock options 36 — 103 — — — — — 103
Repurchase of common stock (145) — — 145 (1,101) — — — (1,101)
Stock-based compensation — — 1,447 — — — — — 1,447
Foreign currency translation
adjustments — — — — — — 392 — 392
Net loss — — — — — — — (372) (372)

Balances as of March 31, 2023 32,022 $ 32 $399,548 145 $(1,101) $ (96) $ (2,501) $ (334,042) $ 61,840

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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 EGAIN CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (cont.)

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Nine Months Ended March 31, 2024

Common Stock
Additional 

Paid-in Treasury Stock
Notes Receivable

From

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive Accumulated
Total

Stockholders'
Shares     Amount    Capital     Shares    Amount     Stockholders     Loss     Deficit     Equity

Balances as of June 30, 2023 31,482 $ 32 $401,087 786 $ (5,763) $ (97) $ (2,122) $ (331,441) $ 61,696
Interest on stockholder notes — — — — — (1) — — (1)
Repayment of stockholder
notes — — — — — 77 — — 77
Issuance of common stock
upon exercise of stock
options 185 1 573 — — — — — 574
Issuance of common stock in
connection with employee
stock purchase plan 70 — 417 — — — — — 417
Repurchase of common stock (1,355) — — 1,355 (8,529) — — — (8,529)
Stock-based compensation — — 3,513 — — — — — 3,513
Foreign currency translation
adjustments — — — — — — (160) — (160)
Net income — — — — — — — 6,274 6,274

Balances as of March 31, 2024 30,382 $ 33 $405,590 2,141 $(14,292) $ (21) $ (2,282) $ (325,167) $ 63,861

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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EGAIN CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (cont.)

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Nine Months Ended March 31, 2023

Common Stock
Additional 

Paid-in Treasury Stock
Notes Receivable

From

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive Accumulated
Total

Stockholders'
Shares     Amount    Capital     Shares    Amount     Stockholders     Loss     Deficit     Equity

Balances as of June 30, 2022 31,930 $ 32 $393,157 — $ — $ (95) $ (2,687) $ (333,550) $ 56,857
Interest on stockholder notes — — — — — (1) — — (1)
Issuance of common stock
upon exercise of stock
options 165 — 568 — — — — — 568
Issuance of common stock in
connection
with employee stock
purchase plan 72 — 540 — — — — — 540
Repurchase of common stock (145) — — 145 (1,101) — — — (1,101)
Stock-based compensation — — 5,283 — — — — — 5,283
Foreign currency translation
adjustments — — — — — — 186 — 186
Net loss — — — — — — — (492) (492)

Balances as of March 31, 2023 32,022 $ 32 $399,548 145 $(1,101) $ (96) $ (2,501) $ (334,042) $ 61,840

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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EGAIN CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Nine Months Ended
March 31, 

    2024     2023
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net income (loss) $ 6,274 $ (492)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities:

Amortization of costs capitalized to obtain revenue contracts  1,170  1,151
Amortization of right-of-use assets 829 845
Depreciation and amortization  296  375
Provision for credit losses  99  182
Deferred income taxes (464) (363)
Stock-based compensation  3,513  5,283
Loss on disposal of property and equipment — (9)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable  20,505  16,702
Costs capitalized to obtain revenue contracts  (522)  (415)
Prepaid expenses 75 4
Other current assets  (54)  (201)
Other non-current assets (139) 47
Accounts payable  (508)  (215)
Accrued compensation  (754)  (1,334)
Accrued liabilities  233  564
Deferred revenue  (12,328)  (12,273)
Operating lease liabilities (709) (790)
Other long-term liabilities  58  19

Net cash provided by operating activities  17,574  9,080
Cash flows from investing activities:

Purchases of property and equipment (149)  (218)
Net cash used in investing activities  (149)  (218)
Cash flows from financing activities:

Proceeds from exercise of stock options  574  568
Proceeds from employee stock purchase plan 417 540
Repurchases of common stock (8,529) (1,101)
Interest on stockholder notes (1) —
Repayment of stockholder notes 77 —

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities  (7,462)  7
Effect of change in exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents  (182)  264
Net increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash  9,781  9,133
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period  73,208  72,180
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period $ 82,989 $ 81,313

Supplemental cash flow disclosures:
Cash paid for taxes $ 1,165 $ 1,591
Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities recognized from lease modification $ 2,140 91

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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EGAIN CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unaudited)

1. SUMMARY OF BUSINESS AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Organization and Nature of Business

eGain Corporation (eGain, the Company, our, we or us) automates customer engagement with an innovative knowledge hub,
powered by conversational artificial intelligence (AI) and analytics. We sell mostly to large enterprises across financial services,
telecommunications, retail, government, healthcare, and utilities seeking to better serve customers at scale while coping with
content silos, process complexity, and regulatory compliance. With our mantra of AX + BX + CX = DX™ , we guide clients to
effortless digital experience (DX) by holistically optimizing agent experience (AX), business experience (BX), and customer
experience (CX). Leading brands use eGain’s cloud software to improve customer satisfaction, empower agents, reduce service
cost, and boost sales. We are headquartered in the United States. We also operate in the United Kingdom and India.

Fiscal Year

The Company fiscal year ends on June 30. References to fiscal year 2024 refers to fiscal year ending June 30, 2024.

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2024 and the condensed consolidated statements of
operations, comprehensive income (loss), stockholders’ equity, and cash flows for the three and nine months ended March 31,
2024 and 2023 are unaudited.  The condensed consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2023 was derived from audited
consolidated financial statements as of that date but does not include all the information and footnotes required by GAAP for
complete financial statements.

Certain information and footnote disclosures, normally included in consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), have been condensed or omitted pursuant to such rules and regulations
although we believe that the disclosures made are adequate to make the information not misleading. In our opinion, the unaudited
condensed consolidated financial statements reflect all adjustments (consisting only of normal recurring adjustments) necessary
for a fair presentation of our financial position, results of operations, and cash flows for the periods presented.

These condensed consolidated financial statements and notes should be read in conjunction with our audited consolidated
financial statements and accompanying notes for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, included in our Annual Report on Form 10-
K. The results of our operations for the interim periods presented are not necessarily indicative of results that may be expected for
any other interim period or for the full fiscal year ending June 30, 2024.

Principles of Consolidation

We prepared the condensed consolidated financial statements pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and
Exchange Commission (the SEC) and included the accounts of our wholly-owned subsidiaries. All significant intercompany
balances and transactions have been eliminated.
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Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements requires us to make estimates and assumptions in the condensed consolidated financial
statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ significantly from estimates. We make estimates that we believe
to be reasonable based on historical experience and other assumptions. Significant estimates and assumptions made by
management include the following:

● Standalone selling price (SSP) of performance obligations for contracts with multiple performance obligations;
● Estimate of variable consideration for performance obligations in connection with Topic 606;
● Period of benefit associated with capitalized costs to obtain revenue contracts;
● Valuation, measurement and recognition of current and deferred income taxes;
● Fair value of stock-based awards; and
● Lease term and incremental borrowing rate for lease liabilities.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Pronouncements Recently Adopted

In June 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2016-13,
Financial Instruments - Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments (ASU 2016-13), which
requires measurement and recognition of expected credit losses for financial assets held at the reporting date based on internal
information, external information, or a combination of both relating to past events, current conditions, and reasonable and
supportable forecasts. ASU No. 2016-13 replaces the existing incurred loss impairment model with a forward-looking expected
credit loss model, which will result in earlier recognition of credit losses. We adopted this guidance as of our first quarter of fiscal
year 2024 with no material impact on our condensed consolidated financial statements.

Revenue Recognition

Revenue Recognition Policy

Our revenue is comprised of two categories including subscription and professional services. Subscription includes SaaS revenue
and legacy revenue. SaaS revenue includes cloud delivery arrangements, term licenses, embedded original equipment
manufacturer (OEM) royalties, and associated support. Legacy revenue is associated with license, maintenance, and support
contracts on perpetual license arrangements that we no longer sell. Professional services include consulting, implementation,
training, and managed services.

Significant Judgment Applied in the Determination of Revenue Recognition

We enter into contractual arrangements with customers that may include promises to transfer multiple services, such as
subscription, support, and professional services. With respect to our business, a performance obligation is a promise to transfer a
service to a customer that is distinct. Significant judgment is required to determine whether services are distinct performance
obligations that should be accounted for separately or combined as one unit of accounting. Additionally, significant judgment is
required to determine the timing of revenue recognition.

We allocate the transaction price to each performance obligation based on relative SSP basis. The SSP is the price at which we
would sell a promised service separately to one of our customers. Judgment is required to determine the SSP for each distinct
performance obligation.

We determine the SSP by considering our pricing objectives in relation to market demand. Consideration is placed based on our
history of discounting prices, size and volume of transactions involved, customer demographics and geographic locations, price
lists, contract prices, and our market strategy.
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Determination of Revenue Recognition

Under Topic 606, we recognize revenue upon the transfer of control of promised services to our customers in the amount that is
commensurate with the consideration that we expect to receive in exchange for those services. If consideration includes a
variable amount in the arrangement, such as service level credits or contingent fees, then we include an estimate of the amount
that we expect to receive for the total transaction price.

The amount of revenue that we recognize is based on (i) identifying the contract with a customer; (ii) identifying the performance
obligations in the contract; (iii) determining the transaction price; (iv) allocating the transaction price to the performance
obligations in the contract on a relative SSP basis; and (v) recognizing revenue when, or as, we satisfy each performance
obligation in the contract typically through delivery or when control is transferred to the customer.

Subscription Revenue

The following customer arrangements are recognized ratably over the contract term as the performance obligations are delivered:

● Cloud delivery arrangements;
● Maintenance and support arrangements; and
● Term licenses which incorporate on-premise software licenses and a subscription to substantial cloud functionalities.

For contracts involving distinct software licenses, the license performance obligation is satisfied at a point in time when control is
transferred to the customer.

We typically invoice our customers in advance upon execution of the contract or subsequent renewals with payment terms
between 30 and 45 days. Invoiced amounts are recorded in accounts receivable, deferred revenue or revenue, depending if
control transferred to our customers based on each arrangement.

The Company has a royalty revenue agreement with a customer related to the Company’s embedded intellectual property.
 Under the terms of the agreement, the customer is to provide to the Company a combination of fixed fee, per agent fee, for each
software license sold containing the embedded software. These embedded OEM royalties are included as subscription revenue.
Under Topic 606 revenue guidance, since these arrangements are for usage-based licenses of intellectual property, for which the
guidance in paragraph ASC 606-10-55-65 applies, the Company estimates revenue recognized only as the performance
obligation of the OEM royalties has been satisfied or partially satisfied. Differences between actual results and estimated amounts
are adjusted in the following period as such sales are reported by the customer with a quarter in arrears.

Professional Services Revenue

Professional services revenue includes system implementation, consulting, training, and managed services. The transaction price
is allocated to various performance obligations based on their SSP. Revenue allocated to each performance obligation is
recognized at the earlier of satisfaction of discrete performance obligations, or as work is performed on a time and material basis.
Managed services include a comprehensive set of processes and activities that range from implementation to monitoring the
evolution and support of eGain solutions in a company. Our consulting and implementation service contracts are bid either on a
time-and-material basis or on a fixed-fee basis. Managed services contracts are bid on a time-and-material basis. Fixed fees are
generally paid upon milestone billing or customer acceptance at pre-determined points in the contract. Amounts that have been
invoiced are recorded in accounts receivable and in deferred revenue or revenue, depending on whether transfer of control to
customers has occurred.

Training revenue that meets the criteria to be accounted for separately is recognized when training is provided.
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Contracts with Multiple Performance Obligations

The Company enters into contracts that can include various combinations of subscriptions, professional services and
maintenance and support, which are generally distinct and accounted for as separate performance obligations. For contracts with
multiple performance obligations, the Company allocates the transaction price of the contract to each performance obligation on a
relative basis using the respective SSP for each performance obligation.

Costs Capitalized to Obtain Revenue Contracts, Net

Under Topic 606, we capitalize incremental costs of obtaining non-cancelable subscription and support revenue contracts. The
capitalized amounts consist primarily of sales commissions paid to our direct sales force. Capitalized amounts also include (i)
amounts paid to employees other than the direct sales force who earn incentive payouts under annual compensation plans that
are tied to the value of contracts acquired and (ii) the associated payroll taxes and fringe benefit costs associated with the
payments to our employees.

Costs capitalized related to new revenue contracts are generally deferred and amortized on a straight-line basis over a period of
benefit that we estimate to be five years. We determine the period of benefit by taking into consideration the historical and
expected durations of our customer contracts, the expected useful lives of our technologies, and other factors. Commissions for
renewal contracts relating to our cloud-based arrangements are expensed when incurred, as we do not consider renewal
contracts to be commensurate with initial customer contracts. Historically, any commission associated with renewals have been
immaterial. Amortization of costs to obtain revenue contracts is included as a component of sales and marketing expenses in our
condensed consolidated statements of operations.

During the three and nine months ended March 31, 2024, we capitalized $ 36,000 and $522,000 of costs to obtain revenue
contracts, respectively, and amortized $325,000 and $1.2 million to sales and marketing expense, respectively.

During the three and nine months ended March 31, 2023, we capitalized $ 6,000 and $415,000 of costs to obtain revenue
contracts, respectively, and amortized $381,000 and $1.2 million to sales and marketing expense, respectively.

Capitalized costs to obtain revenue contracts, net were $ 3.0 million and $3.6 million as of March 31, 2024 and June 30, 2023,
respectively, on our condensed consolidated balance sheets.

Deferred Revenue

Deferred revenue primarily consists of payments received in advance of revenue recognition from cloud, term and ratable
licenses, and maintenance and support services and is recognized as the revenue recognition criteria are met. We generally
invoice customers in annual or quarterly installments. The deferred revenue balance does not represent the total contract value of
annual or multi-year, non-cancelable cloud or maintenance and support agreements. Deferred revenue is influenced by several
factors, including seasonality, the compounding effects of renewals, invoice duration, invoice timing, and new business linearity
within the financial reporting period.

Segment Information

We operate in one segment - the development, license, implementation, and support of our customer service infrastructure
software solutions. Operating segments are identified as components of an enterprise for which discrete financial information is
available and regularly reviewed by our chief operating decision-maker in order to make decisions about resources to be allocated
to the segment and assess its performance. Our chief operating decision-makers under ASC 280, Segment Reporting, are our
executive management team. Our chief operating decision-makers review financial information presented on a consolidated basis
for purposes of making operating decisions and assessing financial performance.

Our revenue is derived from North America and combined Europe, Middle East, and Africa (EMEA) and is disclosed in Note 2.
However, we incur operating expenses in the North America, EMEA, and Asia Pacific regions.
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The following table presents our income (loss) from operations among our three operating regions (in thousands):

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
March 31, March 31, 

2024     2023 2024     2023
Income (loss) from operations:

North America $ 1,085 $ (297) $ 5,039 $ (917)
Europe, Middle East, & Africa  1,416  1,256  4,607  4,792
Asia Pacific  (1,563)  (1,471)  (4,867)  (4,844)

Income (loss) from operations $ 938 $ (512) $ 4,779 $ (969)

The following table presents our long-lived assets, corresponding to our geographic areas are as follows (in thousands):

March 31, June 30, 
    2024     2023

Long-lived assets:
North America $ 244 $ 358
Europe, Middle East, & Africa  97  131
Asia Pacific  142  144
   Long-lived assets $ 483 $ 633

For the purposes of entity-wide geographic area disclosures, long-lived assets consist of computers and equipment, furniture and
fixtures, and leasehold improvements, net of accumulated depreciation and amortization. These items are included in property
and equipment, net, on the accompanying Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheets.

Concentration of Credit Risk and Significant Customers

Our financial instruments that are exposed to concentrations of credit risk include cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, and
accounts receivable. We complement direct sales with resell partnerships based on product connectors into cloud contact center
platforms. We also partner with system integrators and managed service providers. Two customers, who are also partners,
accounted for more than 10% of total revenue during the three and nine months ended March 31, 2024. One of such partners
accounted for more than 10% of total revenue during the three and nine months ended March 31, 2023. Two customers
accounted for more than 10% of our gross accounts receivable balance as of March 31, 2024.

Accounts Receivable and Provision for Credit Losses

We extend unsecured credit to our customers on a regular basis. Our accounts receivable are derived from revenue earned from
customers and are not interest bearing. We also maintain provision for credit losses to reserve for potential uncollectible trade
receivables. We review our trade receivables by aging category to identify specific customers with known disputes or collectability
issues. We exercise judgment when determining the adequacy of these reserves as we evaluate historical bad debt trends,
general economic conditions in the U.S. and internationally, and changes in customer financial conditions. We write off a
receivable after collection efforts have been exhausted and the amount is deemed uncollectible. Recovered written off
receivables are recorded as they occur.

In certain revenue contracts, contractual billings do not coincide with revenue recognized on the contract. Unbilled accounts
receivables (contract assets) are recorded when revenue recognized on the contract exceeds billings, pursuant to contract
provisions, and become billable upon certain criteria being met. Unbilled accounts receivables, for which the Company has the
unconditional right to consideration, totaled $1.3 million and $1.7 million as of March 31, 2024 and June 30, 2023, respectively,
and are included in the accounts receivable, less provision for credit losses, balance on the accompanying condensed
consolidated balance sheets.

As of fiscal year 2024, we adopted ASU 2016-13 - Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments with no material
impact on our condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Stock-Based Compensation

We account for stock-based compensation in accordance with ASC 718, Compensation—Stock Compensation. Under the fair
value recognition provisions of ASC 718, stock-based compensation cost is measured at the grant date based on the fair value of
the award and is recognized as expense over the vesting period, net of expected forfeitures. Stock-based compensation expense
consists of expenses for stock options, restricted stock units (RSUs), and discounted employee common stock granted under our
Amended and Restated 2005 Management Stock Option Plan, our Amended and Restated 2005 Stock Incentive Plan, and our
2017 Employee Stock Purchase Plan (ESPP).

The ESPP provides that eligible employees may purchase the Company’s common stock through payroll deductions at a price
equal to 85% of the lower of the fair market value at the entry date of the applicable offering period or at the end of each
applicable purchasing period. The offering period, meaning a period with respect to which the right to purchase shares of our
common stock may be granted under the ESPP, will not exceed twenty-seven months and consist of a series of six-month
purchase periods. Eligible employees may join the ESPP at the beginning of any six-month purchase period. Under the terms of
the ESPP, employees can choose to have between 1% and 15% of their base earnings withheld to purchase the Company’s
common stock.  

Determining the fair value of the stock-based awards at the grant date requires significant judgment and the use of estimates,
particularly surrounding Black-Scholes valuation assumptions such as stock price volatility and expected option term.

Below is a summary of stock-based compensation included in the costs and expenses (in thousands):

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
March 31, March 31, 

    2024     2023 2024     2023
Stock-based compensation expense:

Cost of revenue $ 343 $ 371 $ 924 $ 1,213
Research and development  331  509  1,095  1,633
Sales and marketing  120  174  476  997
General and administrative  316  393  1,018  1,440

Total stock-based compensation expense $ 1,110 $ 1,447 $ 3,513 $ 5,283

Total stock-based compensation includes expense related to non-employee awards of $ 26,000 and $77,000 during the three and
nine months ended March 31, 2024, respectively.

Total stock-based compensation includes expense related to non-employee awards of $ 31,000 and $113,000 during the three and
nine months ended March 31, 2023, respectively.

Total stock-based compensation includes expense related to the ESPP of $ 102,000 and $268,000 for the three and nine months
ended March 31, 2024, respectively. Total stock-based compensation includes expense related to the ESPP of $ 115,000 and
$305,000 for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2023, respectively.

We utilize the Black-Scholes valuation model for estimating the fair value of the stock-based compensation of options granted and
ESPP stock purchase rights. All shares of our common stock issued pursuant to our stock option, RSUs, and ESPP plans are only
issued out of an authorized reserve of shares of common stock which were previously registered with the SEC on Registration
Statements on Form S-8.

During the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, we granted options to purchase 9,600 and 22,300 shares of common
stock with a weighted-average fair value of $3.17 and $4.66 per share, respectively.

During the nine months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, we granted options to purchase 60,000 and 176,367 shares of common
stock with a weighted-average fair value of $3.27 and $4.77 per share, respectively.
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We used the following weighted-average assumptions as inputs into the Black-Scholes valuation model to estimate the fair value
of the options granted:

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
March 31, March 31, 

    2024     2023 2024     2023  
Expected volatility 55 %  63 %  54 %  64 %
Average risk-free interest rate 4.12 %  3.80 %  4.32 %  3.53 %
Expected life (in years) 4.56 4.94 4.55 4.65
Dividend yield — — — —

The dividend yield of zero is based on the fact that we have never paid cash dividends and have no present intention to pay cash
dividends. We determined the appropriate measure of expected volatility by reviewing historic volatility in the share price of our
common stock, as adjusted for certain events that management deemed to be non-recurring and non-indicative of future events.
The risk-free interest rate is derived from the average U.S. Treasury Strips rate with maturities approximating the expected lives
of the awards during the period, which approximate the rate in effect at the time of the grant.

On December 1, 2023, employees were granted the right to purchase an aggregate of 87,332 shares under the ESPP, and
compensation expense related to those purchase rights for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2024 was $102,000 and
$136,000, respectively.

On December 1, 2022, employees were granted the right to purchase an aggregate of 88,414 shares under the ESPP, and
compensation expense related to those purchase rights for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2023 was $115,000 and
$156,000, respectively.

As of March 31, 2024, there were 868,129 shares of common stock available for issuance under the ESPP.  

We base our estimate of expected life of a stock option on the historical exercise behavior and cancellations of all past option
grants made by the Company during the time period which its equity shares have been publicly traded, the contractual term of the
option, the vesting period and the expected remaining term of the outstanding options.

In accordance with ASU 2016-09, Compensation—Stock Compensation: Improvements to Employee Share-Based Accounting ,
we elected to continue to estimate forfeitures in the calculation of stock-based compensation expense.

As of March 31, 2024, there was approximately $ 1.9 million of total unrecognized compensation cost, net of expected forfeitures,
related to unvested stock options, which is expected to be recognized over the weighted-average period of 0.9 years. There were
60,992 and 35,850 options exercised during the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. There were 184,492
and 165,011 options exercised during the nine months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

As of March 31, 2024, there was approximately $ 888,000 of total unrecognized compensation cost, net of expected forfeitures,
related to unvested RSUs, which is expected to be recognized over the weighted-average period of 0.6 years. There were no
RSUs granted during the three months ended March 31, 2024. There were 200,821 RSUs granted during the nine months ended
March 31, 2024, with a weighted average grant date fair value of $7.55 per share. No RSUs were granted during the three and
nine months ended March 31, 2023.

Leases

Lease agreements are evaluated to determine whether an arrangement is or contains a lease in accordance with ASC 842,
Leases.
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Operating leases are included in operating lease right-of-use (ROU) assets, current operating lease liabilities, and noncurrent
operating lease liabilities in the condensed consolidated financial statements. ROU assets represent the Company’s right to use
leased assets over the agreed upon term. Lease liabilities represent the Company’s contractual obligation to make lease
payments over the lease term.

For operating leases, ROU assets and lease liabilities are recognized at the commencement date of the lease. The lease liability
is measured as the present value of the lease payments over the lease term, using the rate implicit in the lease if readily
determinable. If the rate implicit in the lease cannot be readily determined, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate at
lease commencement. The operating lease ROU assets are calculated as the present value of the remaining lease payments
plus unamortized initial direct costs and any prepayments, less unamortized lease incentives received.

Operating leases typically include non-lease components such as common-area maintenance costs. We have elected to include
non-lease components with lease payments for the purpose of calculating lease ROU assets and liabilities, to the extent that they
are fixed. Non-lease component payments that are not fixed are expensed as incurred as variable lease payments.

Lease terms may include renewal or extension options to the extent they are reasonably certain to be exercised. The assessment
of whether renewal or extension options are reasonably certain to be exercised is made at lease commencement. Factors
considered in determining whether an option is reasonably certain of exercise include, but are not limited to, the value of any
leasehold improvements, the value of renewal rates compared to market rates, and the presence of factors that would cause a
significant economic penalty to the Company if the option were not exercised. Lease expense is recognized on a straight-line
basis over the lease term. The Company has elected not to recognize ROU assets and obligations for leases with an initial term of
twelve months or less, and has applied a capitalization threshold to recognize a lease on the condensed consolidated balance
sheet. The expense associated with short-term leases and leases that do not meet the Company’s capitalization threshold are
recorded to lease expense in the period it is incurred.  

Goodwill

We review goodwill annually for impairment or sooner whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that it may be
impaired. These events or circumstances could include a significant change in the business climate, legal factors, operating
performance indicators, competition, or sale or disposition of a significant portion of a reporting unit. We operate under a single
reporting unit and accordingly, all of our goodwill is associated with the entire company. We had no indicators of impairment
during the three and nine months ended March 31, 2024.



Table of Contents

18

2. REVENUE RECOGNITION

Disaggregation of Revenue

The following table presents our subscription and professional services revenue during the three and nine months ended March
31, 2024 and 2023, respectively (in thousands):

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
March 31, March 31, 

2024     2023 2024     2023
Revenue:
   SaaS revenue $ 20,277 $ 20,854 $ 64,480 $ 66,911
   Legacy revenue 47 126 163 606

Total subscription revenue 20,324 20,980 64,643 67,517
Professional services revenue  2,026  2,033  5,698  5,859

Total revenue $ 22,350 $ 23,013 $ 70,341 $ 73,376

The following table presents our revenue recognized over-time and at a point-in-time during the three and nine months ended
March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively (in thousands):

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
March 31, March 31, 

2024 2023 2024 2023
Revenue:

Over-time $ 20,141 $ 20,650 $ 62,582 $ 64,773
Point-in-time 2,209 2,363 7,759 8,603

Total revenue $ 22,350 $ 23,013 $ 70,341 $ 73,376

The following table presents our revenue by geography. Revenue by geography is generally determined on the region of our
contracting entity rather than the region of our customer. The relative proportion of our total revenue between each geographic
region as presented in the table below was materially consistent across each of our operating regions’ revenue for the periods
presented (in thousands):

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
March 31, March 31, 

2024     2023 2024     2023
Revenue:

North America $ 17,417 $ 17,856 $ 55,242 $ 56,778
Europe, Middle East, & Africa 4,933  5,157  15,099  16,598

Total revenue $ 22,350 $ 23,013 $ 70,341 $ 73,376

Contract Balances

Contract assets, if any, consist of unbilled receivables for completed performance obligations which have not been invoiced, and
for which we do not have an unconditional right to consideration. Unbilled receivables are included in accounts receivable, less
provision for credit losses on our condensed consolidated balance sheets. Contract liabilities consist of deferred revenue for
which we have an obligation to transfer services to customers and have received consideration in advance or the amount is due
from customers. Once the obligations are fulfilled, then deferred revenue is recognized to revenue in the respective period.
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The following table presents our contract liabilities (in thousands):

    March 31, 2024 June 30, 2023
Contract liabilities:
Deferred revenue $ 34,342 $ 47,762
Deferred revenue, net of current portion 3,157  2,101
Total deferred revenue $ 37,499 $ 49,863

$8.2 million and $31.6 million of deferred revenue as of June 30, 2023 was recognized to revenue during the three and nine
months ended March 31, 2024, respectively.

Remaining Performance Obligations

Remaining performance obligations represent contracted revenue that had not yet been recognized, and include deferred
revenue, invoices that have been issued to customers but were uncollected and have not been recognized as revenue, and
amounts that will be invoiced and recognized as revenue in future periods. The transaction price allocated to the remaining
performance obligation is influenced by a variety of factors, including seasonality, timing of renewals, average contract terms and
foreign currency exchange rates. As of March 31, 2024, our remaining performance obligations were $67.7 million of which we
expect to recognize $47.9 million and $19.8 million as revenue within one year and beyond one year, respectively.

3. EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE

Basic earnings (loss) per share is computed using the weighted-average number of shares of common stock outstanding. In
periods where net income is reported, the weighted-average number of shares is increased by stock options in the money and
shares issuable for RSUs subject to service-based vesting requirements to calculate diluted earnings per share.

The following table represents the calculation of basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share (in thousands, except per share data):

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
March 31, March 31, 

2024 2023 2024 2023
Net income (loss)     $ 1,493     $ (372) $ 6,274     $ (492)
Per share information:
Earnings (loss) per share:

Basic $ 0.05 $ (0.01) $ 0.20 $ (0.02)
Diluted $ 0.05 $ (0.01) $ 0.20 $ (0.02)

Weighted-average shares used in computation:
Basic  30,976  32,122  31,212  32,024
Effect of dilutive options and RSUs 623 — 646 —
Diluted  31,599  32,122  31,858  32,024

Weighted-average shares of stock options to purchase 3,458,040 and 3,493,090 shares of common stock for the three months
ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and weighted-average shares of stock options to purchase 3,504,202 and
3,604,297 shares of common stock for the nine months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, were not included in the
computation of diluted earnings (loss) per share due to their anti-dilutive effect. Such securities could have a dilutive effect in
future periods.
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4. INCOME TAXES

Income taxes are accounted for using the asset and liability method in accordance with ASC 740,  Income Taxes  (ASC 740).
Under this method, deferred tax liabilities and assets are recognized for the estimated future tax consequences attributable to
differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. For
the legacy eGain business in the United States, based upon the weight of available evidence, which includes our historical
operating performance, our future investment plans, and the uncertainty in the current market environment and economic
uncertainty, we have provided a full valuation allowance against our net deferred tax assets. For the legacy eGain business in the
United Kingdom, based on the positive evidence, the Company has determined it would be able to utilize the deferred tax assets
and does not have a valuation allowance against the deferred tax assets. The remaining eGain foreign operations as well as
Exony’s business have historically been profitable and we believe it is more likely than not that those assets will be realized. Our
tax provision primarily relates to foreign activities as well as state income taxes. Our income tax rate differs from the statutory tax
rates primarily due to the change in our valuation allowance as well as our foreign operations.

We account for uncertain tax positions according to the provisions of ASC 740. ASC 740 contains a two-step approach for
recognizing and measuring uncertain tax positions. Tax positions are evaluated for recognition by determining if the weight of
available evidence indicates that it is probable that the position will be sustained on audit, including resolution of related appeals
or litigation. Tax benefits are then measured as the largest amount which is more than 50% likely of being realized upon ultimate
settlement. We consider many factors when evaluating and estimating tax positions and tax benefits, which may require periodic
adjustments and which may not accurately anticipate actual outcomes.

As of March 31, 2024, utilization of the net operating loss (NOL) or tax credit carryforwards to offset future taxable income and
taxes, respectively, are subject to an annual limitation under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 and similar state provisions,
which is determined by first multiplying the value of the Company’s stock at the time of the ownership change by the applicable
long-term, tax-exempt rate, and then could be subject to additional adjustments such as built in gain or built in loss, as required.
Any limitation may result in expiration of all or a portion of its NOL and or tax credit carryforwards before utilization.

Under the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, enacted on December 22, 2017 (TCJA), federal NOLs incurred in 2018 and in future years may
be carried forward indefinitely, but generally may not be carried back, and the deductibility of such NOLs is limited to 80% of
taxable income.

On March 27, 2020, the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES Act), P.L. 116-136, was passed into law,
amending portions of certain relevant US tax laws. The CARES Act included a number of federal income tax law changes,
including, but not limited to: (i) permitting NOL carrybacks to offset 100% of taxable income for taxable years beginning before
2021, (ii) accelerating alternative minimum tax credit refunds, (iii) temporarily increasing the allowable business interest deduction
from 30% to 50% of adjusted taxable income, and (iv) providing a technical correction for depreciation related to qualified
improvement property. The CARES Act had no impact on our consolidated financial statements. Beginning in 2022, the TCJA
eliminates the option to immediately deduct research and development expenditures and requires taxpayers to capitalize and
amortize domestic expenditures over five years and foreign expenditures over 15 years. While the mandatory capitalization
requirement increases our deferred tax assets and cash tax liabilities for 2022, the tax year in which the provision took effect, the
impact will decline annually over the five-year amortization period to an immaterial amount in year six.

On August 16, 2022, the Inflation Reduction Act of 2022 (IRA) was signed into law and is effective for taxable years beginning
after December 31, 2022. The IRA includes multiple incentives to promote clean energy with tax provisions primarily focused on
implementing a 15% minimum tax on global adjusted financial statement income and a 1% excise tax on share repurchases.
These measures may affect our condensed consolidated financial statements and we will continue to evaluate the applicability
and effect of the IRA as more guidance is issued.
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5. LEASES

We lease our office facilities under non-cancelable operating leases that expire on various dates through fiscal year 2033. We
also modified three of our existing operating leases by extending the terms under such leases, which resulted in an increase in
operating lease right-of-use assets and operating lease liabilities in the amount of approximately $2.1 million during the nine
months ended March 31, 2024. All of our office leases are classified as operating leases with lease expense recognized on a
straight-line basis over the lease term. Lease ROU assets and liabilities are recognized on the commencement date at the
present value of lease payments over the lease term. As our leases do not provide an implicit rate, we use our incremental
borrowing rate based on information available at the commencement date to determine the present value of lease payments.

Total operating lease costs were $ 353,000 and $325,000 for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.
Total operating lease costs were $1.0 million and $961,000 for the nine months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

For the three and nine months ended March 31, 2024, operating cash outflows for operating leases were $ 310,000 and $900,000,
respectively. For the three and nine months ended March 31, 2023, operating cash outflows for operating leases were $307,000
and $900,000, respectively.

The following tables present information about leases on our condensed consolidated balance sheets (in thousands):

March 31, June 30, 
2024 2023

Assets:
Operating lease right-of-use assets $ 4,077 $ 2,797

Liabilities:
Operating lease liabilities 1,192 832
Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion 2,803 1,762

The following table presents information about the weighted average lease term and discount rate as follows:

March 31, 2024 June 30, 2023
Weighted average remaining lease term (in years) 5.34 3.40
Weighted average discount rate 7.61 % 4.97 %

As of March 31, 2024, remaining maturities of lease liabilities are as follows (in thousands):

Fiscal Period:
Remaining three months of fiscal 2024 $ 299
Fiscal 2025 1,181
Fiscal 2026  1,056
Fiscal 2027  805
Fiscal 2028 278
Fiscal 2029 278
Fiscal 2030 and thereafter 1,249

Total minimum lease payments 5,146
Less: Imputed interest (1,151)
Total operating lease liabilities 3,995
Less: Current operating lease liabilities (1,192)

Total operating lease liabilities, net of current portion $ 2,803
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6. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Litigation

In the ordinary course of business, we are involved in various legal proceedings and claims related to alleged infringement of
intellectual property rights, commercial, corporate and securities, labor and employment, wage and hour, and other claims that are
not expected to have a material impact on our business or our condensed consolidated financial statements. We have been, and
may in the future be, put on notice and/or sued by third parties for alleged infringement of their proprietary rights, including patent
infringement.

We evaluate all claims and lawsuits with respect to their potential merits, our potential defenses and counterclaims, settlement or
litigation potential and the expected effect on us. Our technologies may be subject to injunction if they are found to infringe the
rights of a third party. In addition, our agreements require us to indemnify our customers for third-party intellectual property
infringement claims, which could increase the cost to us of an adverse ruling on such a claim.

Warranty

We generally warrant that the program portion of our software will perform substantially in accordance with certain specifications
for a period up to one year from the date of delivery. Our liability for a breach of this warranty is either a return of the license fee
or providing a fix, patch, work-around or replacement of the software.

We also provide standard warranties against and indemnification for the potential infringement of third party intellectual property
rights to our customers relating to the use of our products, as well as indemnification agreements with certain officers and
employees under which we may be required to indemnify such persons for liabilities arising out of their duties to us. The terms of
such obligations vary. Generally, the maximum obligation is the amount permitted by law. Historically, cost related to these
warranties have not been significant. However, we cannot guarantee that a warranty reserve will not become necessary in the
future.

Indemnification

We have agreed to indemnify our directors and executive officers for costs associated with any fees, expenses, judgments, fines
and settlement amounts incurred by any of these persons in any action or proceeding to which any of those persons is, or is
threatened to be, made a party by reason of the person’s service as a director or officer, including any action by us, arising out of
that person’s services as our director or officer or that person’s services provided to any other company or enterprise at our
request.

Transfer Pricing

We have received transfer-pricing assessments from tax authorities with regard to transfer pricing issues for certain fiscal years,
which we have appealed with the appropriate authority. We review the status of each significant matter and assess its potential
financial exposure. We believe that such assessments are without merit and would not have a significant impact on our
consolidated financial statements.

Contractual Commitments

Our principal contractual commitments consist of obligations under leases for office space. Lease agreements are evaluated to
determine whether an arrangement is or contains a lease in accordance with ASC 842, Leases.
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7. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

ASC 820, Fair Value Measurement (ASC 820), defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value of assets and
liabilities, and expands disclosures about fair value measurements. Fair value is defined as the exchange price that would be
received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability in the principal or most advantageous market for the assets or liabilities in an
orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date. Subsequent changes in fair value of these financial
assets and liabilities are recognized in earnings or other comprehensive income when they occur. ASC 820 applies whenever
other statements require or permit assets or liabilities to be measured at fair value.

ASC 820 includes a fair value hierarchy, of which the first two are considered observable and the last unobservable, that is
intended to increase the consistency and comparability in fair value measurements and related disclosures. Valuation techniques
used to measure fair value must maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. Observable
inputs reflect assumptions market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability based on market data obtained from
independent sources while unobservable inputs reflect a reporting entity’s pricing based upon their own market assumptions.

The fair value hierarchy consists of the following three levels:

Level 1 – instrument valuations are obtained from real-time quotes for transactions in active exchange markets involving identical
assets.

Level 2 – instrument valuations are obtained from readily-available pricing sources for comparable instruments.

Level 3 – instrument valuations are obtained without observable market value and require a high level of judgment to determine
the fair value.

Our money market funds are measured at fair value on a recurring basis based on quoted market prices in active markets and are
classified as level 1 within the fair value hierarchy. As of March 31, 2024 and June 30, 2023, cash equivalents classified as level 1
instruments, including money market account investments, were measured at $72.2 million and $67.3 million, respectively.
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8. SHARE REPURCHASE PROGRAM

On November 14, 2022, the Company’s Board of Directors authorized a stock repurchase program under which we may
purchase up to $20.0 million of our outstanding common stock. As of March 31, 2024, approximately $ 5.7 million remained
available for stock repurchases pursuant to our stock repurchase program.

Under the stock repurchase program, we may purchase shares of common stock on a discretionary basis from time to time
through open market transactions or privately negotiated transactions at prices deemed appropriate by us. In addition, at our
discretion, open market repurchase of common stock may also be made under a Rule 10b5-1 plan, which would permit common
stock to be repurchased when the Company might otherwise be precluded from doing so under insider trading laws or self-
imposed trading restrictions.

The timing and number of shares repurchased will be determined based on an evaluation of market conditions and other factors,
including stock price, trading volume, general business and market conditions, and the availability of capital. The original stock
repurchase program is effective immediately as of November 14, 2022, and was amended to extend the term by an additional
year until November 14, 2024, unless further extended, does not obligate us to acquire a specified number of shares and may be
modified, suspended, or discontinued at any time at our discretion without notice. The stock repurchase program will be funded
using existing cash or future cash flows. During the three months ended March 31, 2024, 880,569 shares have been repurchased
for an average acquisition cost per share of $6.26, totaling $5.5 million. During the nine months ended March 31, 2024, 1,354,467
shares have been repurchased for an average acquisition cost per share of $6.30, totaling $8.5 million. We intend to reissue
repurchased shares at a later date and therefore carry the shares as treasury stock at cost.

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with the
condensed consolidated financial statements and the related notes included in Item 1 of Part I of this Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q, and with our audited financial statements and the related notes included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
year ended June 30, 2023.

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation
Reform Act of 1995. These statements relate to future periods, future events or our future operating or financial plans or
performance. Often, these statements include the words “believe,” “expect,” “target,” “anticipate,” “intend,” “plan,” “seek,”
“estimate,” “potential,” or words of similar meaning, or future or conditional verbs such as “will,” “would,” “should,” “could,” “might,”
or “may,” or the negative of these terms, and other similar expressions. These forward-looking statements that involves risks and
uncertainties include statements as to:

● the benefits of our SaaS only business model, including our belief that it affords recurring revenue visibility, more
predictability and 50% faster time to value to SaaS clients;

● our belief that SaaS revenue better reflects business momentum;

● our expectation that legacy fees will continue to decline in future quarters;

● our belief that the combination of SaaS and professional services revenue is a useful measure to value our business on a
forward-looking basis;

● our belief that is useful to exclude certain non-cash charges and non-core operational charges from non-GAAP operating
income;

● expected benefits of our solutions to our clients and partners;

● our value proposition;

● customer and market expectations in the market in which we operate, and our ability to meet expectations and satisfy
such needs;
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● our lengthy sales cycles and the difficulty in predicting timing of sales or delays;

● our expectations with respect to revenue, cost of revenue, expenses and other financial metrics;

● our business plans, strategies, targets, and outlook;

● our expectations related to our product development plan;

● competition in the markets in which we do business and our competitive advantages;

● our beliefs regarding our prospects for our business;

● changes in technology, including AI technology and services;

● changes in demand for our solutions;

● our expectations regarding the composition of our customers and the result of a loss of a significant customer;

● our reliance on strategic and third party distribution partnerships;

● the risk of unauthorized access to a customer’s data or our data or our IT systems and cybersecurity attacks;

● our ability to timely adapt and comply with changing European regulatory and political environments;

● the effect of recent changes in U.S. tax legislation;

● the effect of compliance with privacy laws and regulations on our business and our customers;

● our ability to take adequate precautions against claims or lawsuits made by third parties, including alleged infringement of
proprietary rights;

● the adequacy of our capital resources and our ability to raise additional financing;

● the risks related to our international operations;

● the potential impact of foreign currency fluctuations and inflation; and

● the potential impact of health epidemics.

These forward-looking statements reflect our current views with respect to future events, are based on assumptions and are
subject to risks and uncertainties. These risks and uncertainties could cause actual results to differ materially from those projected
and include, but are not limited to:

● our ability to manage our business plans, strategies and outlooks and any business-related forecasts or projections;

● our ability to improve our current solutions;

● our ability to innovate and respond to rapid technological change and competitive challenges;

● our ability to execute our sales and marketing strategy;

● customer acceptance of our existing and future solutions;

● our ability to predict subscription renewals;

● the impact of new legislation or regulations on our business;

● the impact of accounting pronouncements and our critical accounting policies, judgments, estimates, models and
assumptions on our financial results;

● our ability to compete;

● the success of our strategic and distribution partnerships;
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● our ability to obtain capital when needed;

● our ability to manage future growth;

● our ability to retain key personnel and hire additional personnel;

● risks related to protection of our intellectual property;

● foreign currency fluctuations and inflation;

● the global economic environment;

● risks related to public health pandemics; and

● the risks set forth under “Risk Factors.”

Given these risks and uncertainties, you should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. Except as required
by federal securities laws, we undertake no obligation to update any forward-looking statements for any reason, even if new
information becomes available or other events occur in the future.

All references to “eGain”, the “Company”, “our”, “we” or “us” mean eGain Corporation and its subsidiaries, except where it is clear
from the context that such terms mean only eGain and exclude its subsidiaries.

eGain and eGain® are trademarks of eGain Corporation. We also refer to trademarks of other corporations and organizations in
this report.

Summary Risk Factors

Our business is subject to numerous risks and uncertainties that could affect our ability to successfully implement our business
strategy and affect our financial results. You should carefully consider all of the information in this report and, in particular, the
following principal risks and all of the other specific factors described in Item 1A. of this report, “Risk Factors,” before deciding
whether to invest in our company:

● Our business is influenced by a range of factors that are beyond our control and that we have no comparative advantage
in forecasting.

● Our SaaS only business model is subject to certain risks.

● Our revenue and operating results have fluctuated in the past and are likely to fluctuate in the future, and because we
recognize revenue from subscriptions over a period of time, downturns in revenue may not be immediately reflected in
our operating results.

● We cannot accurately predict subscription renewal rates and the impact these rates may have on our future revenue and
operating results.

● Our lengthy sales cycles and the difficulty in predicting timing of sales or delays may impair our operating results.

● Because we depend on a relatively small number of customers for a substantial portion of our revenue, the loss of any of
these customers or our failure to attract new significant customers could adversely impact our revenue and harm our
business.

● The market for customer engagement software, including generative AI product offerings, is competitive, and our
business will be adversely affected if we are unable to successfully compete.

● If we fail to expand and improve our sales performance and marketing activities, or retain our sales and marketing
personnel, we may be unable to grow our business, which could negatively impact our operating results and financial
condition.
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● Our failure to maintain, develop or expand strategic and third-party distribution channels would impede our revenue
growth.

● Difficulties and delays in customers implementing our products could harm our revenue and margins.

● We conduct a significant portion of our business and operations outside of the United States, which exposes us to
additional risks that may not exist in the United States. These risks in turn could cause our operating results and financial
condition to suffer.

● Unplanned system interruptions, delays in service or inability to increase capacity, including internationally, at our third-
party data center facilities could impair the use or functionality of our cloud operations and harm our business.

● Software errors could be costly and time-consuming for us to correct, and could harm our reputation and impair our ability
to sell our solutions.

● The terms we agree to in our Service Level Agreements or other contracts may result in increased costs or liabilities,
which would in turn affect our results of operations.

● If we are unable to increase the profitability of subscription revenue, if we experience significant customer attrition, or if we
are required to delay recognition of revenue, our operating results could be adversely affected.

● We depend on broad market acceptance of our applications and of our business model. If our expectations regarding the
market for our applications are not met, our business could be seriously harmed.

● We may be unable to respond to the rapid technological change and changing customer preferences in the online sales,
marketing, customer service, and/or online consumer services industries and this may cause our business to suffer.

● We employ third-party technologies for use in or with our platform and the inability to license such technologies on
commercially reasonable terms or the inability to maintain these licenses or errors in the software we license could result
in increased costs, or reduced service levels, which could adversely affect our business.

● Our offshore product development, support and professional services may prove difficult to manage or may not allow us
to realize our cost reduction goals, produce effective new solutions and provide professional services to drive growth.

● If our cybersecurity systems or the systems of our vendors, partners and suppliers are breached and unauthorized access
is obtained to a customer’s data or our data or IT systems, our service may be perceived as not being secure, customers
may curtail or stop using our service and we may incur significant legal and financial exposure and liabilities.

● Changes in the European regulatory environment regarding privacy and data protection regulations, such as the GDPR,
could expose us to risks of noncompliance and costs associated with compliance.

● Privacy concerns and laws, evolving regulation of cloud computing and other domestic or foreign regulations may limit the
use and adoption of our solutions and adversely affect our business.

Overview

eGain automates customer engagement with an innovative knowledge hub, powered by conversational and generative AI and
analytics. We sell mostly to large enterprises across financial services, telecommunications, retail, government, healthcare, and
utilities seeking to better serve customers at scale by eliminating content silos and helping to automate customer engagement
processes of all levels of complexity that may also require regulatory compliance. With our mantra of AX + BX + CX = DX™ , we
guide clients to effortless digital experience (DX) by holistically optimizing agent experience (AX), business experience (BX), and
customer experience (CX). Leading brands use eGain’s SaaS solution to improve customer satisfaction, empower agents, reduce
service cost, and boost sales. We are headquartered in the United States. We also operate in the United Kingdom and India.
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We have transitioned from a hybrid model, where we sold both SaaS and perpetual license solutions, to a SaaS only business
model. Today, we only sell SaaS to new clients and are actively migrating our remaining perpetual license clients to SaaS. As we
continue to migrate our legacy perpetual license clients to SaaS, we expect our legacy revenue, primarily comprising annual
maintenance and support fees for legacy perpetual license clients to continue to decline.

We believe our go-forward SaaS business model affords us recurring revenue visibility and more predictability. Historical fiscal
years affirmed our view that SaaS clients adopt our product innovation much faster than the perpetual license model and get
better service levels. We believe SaaS clients enjoy up to 50% faster time to value from their eGain investment.

Key Financial Measures

We monitor the key financial performance measures set forth below as well as cash and cash equivalents and available debt
capacity, which are discussed in “Liquidity and Capital Resources,” to help us evaluate trends, establish budgets, measure the
effectiveness of our sales and marketing efforts and assess operational effectiveness and efficiencies.

SaaS Revenue

With our transition to a SaaS only business model, we believe SaaS revenue better reflects our business momentum, and, to
analyze progress, and thus, we disaggregate our subscription revenue growth between:

● SaaS revenue, which is defined as revenue from cloud delivery arrangements, term licenses and embedded OEM
royalties and associated support; and

● Legacy revenue, which is defined as revenue from maintenance and support contracts on perpetual license
arrangements that we no longer sell.

The following table presents a break out of subscription revenue between SaaS and legacy revenue for each of the following
periods:

Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended  
March 31,  March 31,       

(in thousands)     2024     2023     Change 2024     2023     Change
SaaS revenue $  20,277 $  20,854 $  (577)  (3)%  $  64,480 $  66,911 $  (2,431)  (4)%
Legacy revenue   47   126   (79)  (63)%    163   606   (443)  (73)%

Total subscription
revenue $  20,324 $  20,980 $  (656)  (3)%  $  64,643 $  67,517 $  (2,874)  (4)%

SaaS and Professional Services Revenue

As we continue to shift to a SaaS only business model, substantially all of professional services revenue is now generated from
our SaaS customer base. We believe the combination of SaaS and professional services revenue is a useful measure to value
our business on a forward-looking basis.
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The following table presents total SaaS and professional services revenue for each of the following periods:

Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended  
March 31,  March 31,       

(in thousands)     2024     2023     Change 2024     2023     Change
SaaS revenue $  20,277 $  20,854 $  (577)  (3)%  $  64,480 $  66,911 $  (2,431)  (4)%
Professional services revenue   2,026   2,033   (7)  (0)%    5,698   5,859   (161)  (3)%

Total SaaS and
professional services
revenue: $  22,303 $  22,887 $  (584)  (3)%  $  70,178 $  72,770 $  (2,592)  (4)%

Non-GAAP Operating Income

Non-GAAP operating income is defined as income (loss) from operations, adjusted for the impact of stock-based compensation
expense. 

Management believes that it is useful to exclude certain non-cash charges and non-core operational charges from non-GAAP
operating income because (i) the amount of such expenses in any specific period may not directly correlate to the underlying
performance of our business operations; and (ii) such expenses can vary significantly between periods as a result of the timing of
new stock-based awards. The presentation of the non-GAAP financial measures is not intended to be considered in isolation or as
a substitute for, or superior to, the financial information prepared and presented in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles in the United States of America (GAAP).

The following table presents a reconciliation of GAAP income (loss) from operations to non-GAAP income from operations for
each of the following periods:

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
March 31, March 31, 

(in thousands) 2024     2023 2024     2023
Income (loss) from operations $  938 $  (512) $  4,779 $  (969)
Add:

Stock-based compensation  1,110  1,447  3,513  5,283
Non-GAAP income from operations $  2,048 $  935 $  8,292 $  4,314

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations discusses our condensed consolidated
financial statements, which have been prepared in accordance with GAAP. The preparation of these financial statements requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during
the reporting period.

We believe that the assumptions and estimates, which are described in Note 1 “Summary of Business and Significant Accounting
Policies” to our condensed consolidated financial statements, associated with revenue recognition, stock-based compensation,
allowance for doubtful accounts related to estimated credit losses, the valuation of goodwill, the valuation of deferred tax
allowance, and legal contingencies have the greatest potential impact on our condensed consolidated financial statements. We
evaluate these estimates on an ongoing basis. Management bases its estimates and judgments on historical experience and on
various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making
judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may
differ from these estimates under different assumptions or conditions.
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Sources of Revenue

Our revenue is comprised of two categories, subscription and professional services. Subscription includes SaaS revenue and
legacy revenue. SaaS revenue includes revenue from cloud delivery arrangements, term licenses and embedded OEM royalties
and associated support. Legacy revenue is associated with license, maintenance and support contracts on perpetual license
arrangements that we no longer sell. Professional services include consulting, implementation, training, and managed services.

Subscription Revenue

For our cloud delivery arrangements, our maintenance and support arrangements and our term license subscriptions that
incorporate substantial cloud functionality, the combined performance obligation is recognized ratably over the contract term as
the obligation is delivered. For contracts involving distinct software licenses, the license performance obligation is satisfied at a
point in time when control is transferred to the customer.

We typically invoice our customers in advance upon execution of the contract or subsequent renewals. Invoiced amounts are
recorded in accounts receivable, deferred revenue or revenue, depending on when control is transferred to our customers based
on each arrangement.

We have a royalty revenue agreement with a customer related to our embedded intellectual property.  Under the terms of the
agreement, the customer is to provide a combined fixed fee, per agent, for each software license sold containing the embedded
software to us. These embedded OEM royalties are included as subscription revenue. Under revenue guidance, since these
arrangements are for sales-based licenses of intellectual property, we recognize revenue only as the subsequent sale occurs.
However, since such sales are reported by the customer with a quarter in arrears, such revenue is recognized at the time it is
reported and paid by the customer given that any estimated variable consideration would have to be fully constrained due to the
unpredictability of such estimate and the unavoidable risk that it may lead to significant revenue reversals.

Professional Services Revenue

Professional services revenue includes system implementation, consulting, training, and managed services. The transaction price
is allocated to various performance obligations based on their SSP. Revenue allocated to each performance obligation is
recognized as work is performed. Managed services include a comprehensive set of processes and activities that range from
implementation to monitoring the evolution and support of our solutions in a company. Our consulting and implementation service
contracts are bid either on a time-and-material basis or on a fixed-fee basis. Managed services contracts are bid on a time-and-
material basis. Fixed fees are generally paid on milestone billing at pre-determined points in the contract. Amounts that have been
invoiced are recorded in accounts receivable and in deferred revenue or revenue, depending on whether transfer of control to
customers has occurred.

Training revenue that meets the criteria to be accounted for separately is recognized when training is provided.

Remaining Performance Obligations

Remaining performance obligations represent contracted revenue that had not yet been recognized, and include billed deferred
revenue, consisting of amounts invoiced to customers whether collected or uncollected, which have not been recognized as
revenue, as well as unbilled amounts that will be invoiced and recognized as revenue in future periods.  The transaction price
allocated to the remaining performance obligation is influenced by a variety of factors, including seasonality, timing of renewals,
average contract terms and foreign currency exchange rates.

As of March 31, 2024, our remaining performance obligations were $67.7 million, of which we expect to recognize $47.9 million
and $19.8 million as revenue within one year and beyond one year, respectively.

We expect our remaining performance obligations to change quarterly for several reasons including the timing of new contracts
and renewals, duration and size of our subscription and support arrangements, variable billing cycles and foreign exchange rate
fluctuation. We typically issue renewal invoices in advance of the renewal service period. Depending on
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timing, the initial invoice and subsequent renewal invoices may occur in different quarters. This may result in an increase or
decrease in our accounts receivable and deferred revenue.

Costs Capitalized to Obtain Revenue Contracts

Under Topic 606, we capitalize incremental costs to obtain non-cancelable subscription and maintenance and support revenue
contracts with amortization periods that may extend longer than the non-cancelable subscription and maintenance and support
revenue contract terms.

We capitalize incremental costs of obtaining a non-cancelable subscription and maintenance and support revenue contract with
amortization periods of one year or more. The capitalized amounts consist primarily of sales commissions paid to our direct sales
force. Capitalized amounts also include (i) amounts paid to employees other than the direct sales force who earn incentive
payouts under annual compensation plans that are tied to the value of contracts acquired and (ii) the associated payroll taxes and
fringe benefit costs associated with the payments to our employees.

Costs capitalized related to new revenue contracts are generally deferred and amortized on a straight-line basis over a period of
benefit that we estimate to be five years. We determine the period of benefit by taking into consideration the period from initial
contract through renewal, which constitutes the length of our customer relationship or customer life. Amortization of costs
capitalized related to new revenue contracts is included as a component of sales and marketing expense in our operating results.

Results of Operations

The following table sets forth certain items reflected in our condensed consolidated statements of operations expressed as a
percent of total revenue for the periods indicated:

Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended  
March 31,  March 31,  

    2024     2023     2024     2023  
Revenue:

Subscription  91 %   91 %   92 %   92 %
Professional services  9 %   9 %   8 %   8 %
  Total revenue  100 %   100 %  100 %   100 %
Cost of revenue:

Cost of subscription  20 %   23 %  21 %   19 %
Cost of professional services  11 %   10 %   9 %   9 %

         Total cost of revenue  31 %   33 %   30 %   28 %
Gross profit  69 %   67 %   70 %   72 %

Operating expenses:
Research and development  30 %   29 %   28 %   28 %
Sales and marketing  24 %   30 %   24 %   34 %
General and administrative  11 %   10 %   11 %   11 %
    Total operating expenses  65 %   69 %   63 %   73 %

Income (loss) from operations  4 %  (2)%  7 %  (1)%
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Revenue

We classify our revenue into two categories: subscription and professional services revenue. We further break down subscription
revenue into SaaS revenue and legacy revenue, with SaaS revenue being the key metric.

The following table presents our subscription and professional services revenue during the three and nine months ended March
31, 2024 and 2023, respectively:

Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended  
March 31,  March 31,       

(in thousands, except
percentages)     2024     2023     Change 2024     2023     Change
Subscription $  20,324 $  20,980 $  (656)  (3)%  $  64,643 $  67,517 $  (2,874)  (4)%
Professional services   2,026   2,033   (7)  (0)%    5,698   5,859   (161)  (3)%

Total revenue $  22,350 $  23,013 $  (663)  (3)%  $  70,341 $  73,376 $  (3,035)  (4)%

Total revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2024 decreased by $663,000, while SaaS revenue decreased $577,000,
compared to the same period in fiscal year 2023. Total revenue for the nine months ended March 31, 2024 decreased by $3.0
million, while SaaS revenue decreased by $2.4 million, compared to the same period in fiscal year 2023.

Our revenue was impacted by foreign exchange rate fluctuation between the U.S. Dollar, Euro, and British Pound. We recalculate
our current period results using the comparable prior period exchange rates to exclude the impact of foreign exchange rate
fluctuation. Foreign exchange rate fluctuation resulted in an increase of $226,000 and a decrease of $534,000 in total revenue
during the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Foreign exchange rate fluctuation resulted in an increase
of $999,000 and a decrease of $2.4 million for the nine months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Subscription Revenue

SaaS Revenue

Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended  
March 31,  March 31,  

(in thousands, except
percentages)     2024     2023     Change  2024     2023     Change  
SaaS revenue $  20,277 $  20,854 $  (577)  (3)% $  64,480 $  66,911 $  (2,431)  (4)%
Percentage of total revenue   91 %    91 %    92 %    91 %  

SaaS revenue includes revenue from cloud delivery arrangements, term licenses and embedded OEM royalties and associated
support. Revenue from SaaS decreased by $577,000 and $2.4 million during the three and nine months ended March 31, 2024,
respectively, compared to the same periods in fiscal year 2023. This represented a decrease in SaaS revenue of 3% and 4% for
the three and nine months ended March 31, 2024, respectively, compared to the same periods in fiscal year 2023. In connection
with our SaaS transition, we are actively migrating our remaining perpetual license clients to SaaS as we continue to sell SaaS to
new customers.

SaaS revenue represents 91% and 92% of total revenue for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2024, respectively,
 compared to 91% during the same periods in fiscal year 2023.

Excluding an increase of $208,000 and $925,000 due to foreign exchange rate fluctuation, SaaS revenue decreased by $785,000
and $3.4 million during the three and nine months ended March 31, 2024, respectively, compared to the same periods in fiscal
year 2023.
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Legacy Revenue

Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended  
March 31,  March 31,  

(in thousands, except
percentages) 2024     2023     Change  2024     2023     Change  
Legacy revenue $  47 $  126 $  (79)  (63)% $  163 $  606 $  (443)  (73)%
Percentage of total revenue  0 %    1 %   0 %    1 %  

Legacy revenue is associated with license, maintenance and support contracts on perpetual license arrangements that we no
longer sell. We experienced decreases of $79,000 and $443,000 during the three and nine months ended March 31, 2024,
respectively, compared to the same periods in fiscal year 2023. This decrease was primarily due to our focus in migrating our
legacy customers to SaaS. We expect legacy fees to continue to decline in future quarters.

Excluding increases of $3,000 and $14,000 due to foreign exchange rate fluctuation, legacy revenue decreased by $82,000 and
$457,000 during the three and nine months ended March 31, 2024, respectively, compared to the same periods in fiscal year
2023.

Professional Services Revenue

Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended  
March 31,  March 31,  

(in thousands, except
percentages)     2024     2023     Change  2024     2023     Change  
Professional services revenue $  2,026 $  2,033 $  (7)  (0)% $  5,698 $  5,859 $  (161)  (3)%
Percentage of total revenue  9 %   9 %    8 %    8 %  

Professional services revenue includes consulting, implementation, managed services and training. Revenue from professional
services decreased by $7,000 and $161,000 during the three and nine months ended March 31, 2024, respectively, compared to
the same periods in fiscal year 2023.

Excluding an increase of $15,000 and $59,000 due to foreign exchange rate fluctuation, professional services revenue decreased
by $22,000 and $220,000 during the three and nine months ended March 31, 2024, respectively, compared to the same periods
in fiscal year 2023.

Revenue by Geography

Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended  
March 31,  March 31,  

(in thousands, except
percentages)     2024     2023     Change 2024     2023     Change
North America $  17,417 $  17,856 $  (439)  (2)%  $  55,242 $  56,778 $  (1,536)  (3)%
Europe, Middle East, &
Africa   4,933   5,157   (224)  (4)%    15,099   16,598   (1,499)  (9)%

Total revenue $  22,350 $  23,013 $  (663)  (3)%  $  70,341 $  73,376 $  (3,035)  (4)%

Revenue from North America sales decreased by 2% from $17.9 million during the three months ended March 31, 2023 to $17.4
million during the three months ended March 31, 2024, due to decreases of (i) $498,000 in SaaS revenue and (ii) $29,000 in
legacy revenue; partially offset by an increase of $88,000 in professional services revenue.

Revenue from North America sales decreased by 3% from $56.8 million during the nine months ended March 31, 2023 to $55.2
million during the nine months ended March 31, 2024, due to decreases of (i) $1.3 million in SaaS revenue and (ii) $339,000 in
legacy revenue; partially offset by an increase of $72,000 in professional services revenue.
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Revenue from EMEA sales decreased by 4% from $5.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023 to $4.9 million during
the three months ended March 31, 2024, due to decreases of (i) $80,000 in SaaS revenue, (ii) $95,000 in professional services
revenue, and (iii) $49,000 in legacy revenue.

Revenue from EMEA sales decreased by 9% from $16.6 million for the nine months ended March 31, 2023 to $15.1 million during
the nine months ended March 31, 2024, due to decreases of (i) $1.2 million in SaaS revenue, (ii) $233,000 in professional
services revenue, and (iii) $103,000 in legacy revenue.

Cost of Revenue

Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended  
March 31,  March 31,  

(in thousands, except
percentages)     2024     2023     Change  2024     2023     Change
Subscription $  4,487     $  5,393     $  (906)     (17)%  $  14,643     $  13,795     $  848      6 %
Professional services   2,371   2,202   169   8 %    6,043   6,834   (791)  (12)%

Total cost of revenue $  6,858 $  7,595 $  (737)   (10)%  $  20,686 $  20,629 $  57   0 %
Percentage of total revenue   31 %    33 %    30 %    28 %  
Gross margin   69 %    67 %    70 %    72 %  

Subscription

Cost of subscription revenue consists primarily of expenses related to our cloud services and providing support to our customers.
These expenses are comprised of cloud computing costs, personnel-related costs directly associated with cloud operations, and
customer support, including salaries, benefits, bonuses and stock-based compensation and allocated overhead.

Cost of subscription revenue decreased by $906,000 during the three months ended March 31, 2024, from the same period in
fiscal year 2023. This decrease was primarily due to decreases of $1.4 million in cloud-computing costs; partially offset by
increases of (i) $411,000 in personnel-related costs and (ii) $109,000 in outside consulting costs.

Cost of subscription revenue increased by $848,000 during the nine months ended March 31, 2024, from the same period in
fiscal year 2023. This increase was primarily due to increases of  (i) $984,000 in personnel related costs and (ii) $143,000 in
outside consulting costs; partially offset by a decrease of $327,000 in cloud-computing costs.

Excluding an increase of $14,000 and $48,000 due to foreign exchange rate fluctuation, cost of subscription revenue decreased
by $920,000 and increased by $800,000 during the three and nine months ended March 31, 2024, respectively, from the same
periods in fiscal year 2023.

Professional Services

Cost of professional services consists primarily of personnel-related costs directly associated with our professional services and
training departments, including salaries, benefits, bonuses, and stock-based compensation and allocated overhead.

Cost of professional services increased by $169,000 during the three months ended March 31, 2024, from the same period in
fiscal year 2023. This increase was primarily due to an increase of $181,000 in personnel-related costs; partially offset by a
decrease of $25,000 in outside consulting costs.

Cost of professional services decreased by $791,000 during the nine months ended March 31, 2024, from the same period in
fiscal year 2023. This decrease was primarily due to decreases of (i) $749,000 in personnel-related costs and (ii) $113,000 in
outside consulting costs.
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Excluding increases of $15,000 and $72,000 due to foreign exchange rate fluctuation, cost of professional services revenue
increased by $154,000 and decreased by $863,000 during the three and nine months ended March 31, 2024, respectively,
compared to the same periods in fiscal year 2023.

Operating Expenses

Research and Development

Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended  
March 31,  March 31,  

(in thousands, except
percentages)     2024     2023       Change  2024     2023     Change  
Research and development $  6,655 $  6,687 $  (32)  (0)%  $  19,947 $  20,749 $  (802)  (4)%
Percentage of total revenue   30 %    29 %    28 %    28 %  

Research and development expense primarily consists of personnel-related expenses directly associated with our engineering,
product management and development, and quality assurance staff. Included in these costs are salaries, benefits, bonuses, and
stock-based compensation and allocated overhead. Research and development expense also includes outside consulting
services contracted for research and development.

Research and development expense remained consistent at $6.7 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024, from the
same period in fiscal year 2023. Excluding an increase of $21,000 due to foreign exchange rate fluctuation, research and
development expense decreased primarily due to a decrease of $76,000 in personnel-related costs; partially offset by an increase
of $22,000 in outside consulting costs.

Research and development expense decreased by 4% to $19.9 million for the nine months ended March 31, 2024, from $20.7
million in the same period in fiscal year 2023. Excluding an increase of $71,000 due to foreign exchange rate fluctuation, research
and development expense decreased primarily due to decreases of (i) $615,000 in personnel-related costs and (ii) $257,000 from
outside consulting costs.

Sales and Marketing

Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended  
March 31,  March 31,  

(in thousands, except
percentages)     2024     2023       Change 2024     2023     Change  
Sales and marketing $  5,448 $  6,837 $  (1,389)  (20)%  $  16,901 $  25,191 $  (8,290)  (33)%
Percentage of total revenue   24 %    30 %    24 %    34 %  

Sales and marketing expense primarily consists of personnel-related expenses directly associated with our sales, marketing and
business development staff. Included in these costs are salaries, benefits, bonuses, and stock-based compensation and allocated
overhead. Sales and marketing expenses also include amortization of commissions paid to our sales staff, lead generation
activities, advertising, trade show and other promotional costs, and, to a lesser extent, occupancy costs and related overhead.

Sales and marketing expenses decreased by 20% to $5.4 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024, from $6.8 million in
the same period in fiscal year 2023. Excluding an increase of $89,000 due to foreign exchange rate fluctuation, sales and
marketing expense decreased primarily due to decreases of (i) $1.4 million in personnel-related costs, (ii) $69,000 in outside
consulting costs, and (iii) $55,000 in lead generation costs.

Sales and marketing expenses decreased by 33% to $16.9 million for the nine months ended March 31, 2024, from $25.2 million
in the same period in fiscal year 2023. Excluding an increase of $362,000 due to foreign exchange rate fluctuation, sales and
marketing expense decreased primarily due to decreases of (i) $7.1 million in personnel-related costs, (ii) $1.2 million in lead
generation costs, and (iii) $288,000 in outside consulting costs.
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General and Administrative

Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended  
March 31,  March 31,  

(in thousands, except
percentages)     2024     2023     Change  2024     2023     Change  
General and administrative $  2,451 $  2,406 $  45  2 %  $  8,028 $  7,776 $  252  3 %
Percentage of total revenue   11 %    10 %    11 %    11 %  

General and administrative expense primarily consists of personnel-related expenses directly associated with our finance, human
resources, administrative and legal personnel. Included in these costs are salaries, benefits, bonuses, and stock-based
compensation and allocated overhead. General and administrative expenses also include fees for professional services, provision
for doubtful accounts and, to a lesser extent, occupancy costs and related overhead.

General and administrative expenses increased by 2% to $2.5 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024, from $2.4
million in the same period in fiscal year 2023. Excluding an increase of $20,000 due to foreign exchange rate fluctuation, general
and administrative expense increased primarily due to increases of (i) $37,000 in personnel-related costs, (ii) $27,000 in legal
related costs, and (iii) $15,000 in bad debt costs; partially offset by decreases of (i) $38,000 in outside-consulting costs and (ii)
$16,000 in accounting, audit, and administrative costs.

General and administrative expenses increased by 3% to $8.0 million for the nine months ended March 31, 2024, from $7.8
million in the same period in fiscal year 2023. Excluding an increase of $63,000 due to foreign exchange rate fluctuation, general
and administrative expense increased primarily due to increases of (i) $702,000 in legal related costs and (ii) $111,000 in
accounting, audit, and administrative costs; partially offset by decreases of (i) $427,000 in personnel-related costs, (ii) $106,000 in
outside consulting costs, and (iii) $91,000 in bad debt costs.

Income (Loss) from Operations

Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended  
March 31,  March 31,  

(in thousands, except
percentages)     2024     2023     Change  2024     2023     Change  
Income (loss) from
operations $  938  $  (512) $  1,450  283 %  $  4,779  $  (969) $  5,748  593 %  
Operating margin   4 %    (2)%     7 %    (1)%   

Income (loss) from operations was income of $938,000 and loss of $512,000 with an operating profit margin of 4% and  operating
loss margin of 2% during the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Income from operations during the
three months ended March 31, 2024 included $1.1 million of stock-based compensation and $325,000 of amortization of costs
capitalized to obtain revenue contracts. Income from operations during the three months ended March 31, 2023 included $1.4
million of stock-based compensation and $381,000 of amortization of costs capitalized to obtain revenue contracts.

Income (loss) from operations was income of $4.8 million with an operating profit margin of 7% during the nine months ended
March 31, 2024. Loss from operations was $969,000 with an operating loss margin of 1% during the nine months ended March
31, 2023. Income from operations during the nine months ended March 31, 2024 included $3.5 million of stock-based
compensation and $1.2 million of amortization of costs capitalized to obtain revenue contracts. Loss from operations during the
nine months ended March 31, 2023 included $5.3 million of stock-based compensation and $1.2 million of amortization of costs
capitalized to obtain revenue contracts.

Interest Income

Interest income primarily consists of interest earned on money market accounts which have increased rates compared to prior
years. Interest income was $1.0 million and $818,000 during the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023,
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respectively. Interest income was $2.9 million and $1.6 million during the nine months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023,
respectively.

Other Income (Expense), Net

Other income (expense), net was income of $74,000 and expense of $245,000 during the three months ended March 31, 2024
and 2023, respectively. Other income (expense), net was expense of $13,000 and income of $20,000 during the nine months
ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Other income (expense), net primarily included foreign exchange rate fluctuations
on international trade receivables, net of transactions.

Income Tax Provision

Provision for income taxes consists of state and foreign income taxes. Due to cumulative U.S. book losses, we maintain a
valuation allowance against U.S. deferred tax assets as of March 31, 2024. We consider all available evidence, both positive and
negative, including but not limited to earnings history, projected future outcomes, industry and market trends and the nature of
each of the deferred tax assets. We recorded income tax provision of $521,000 and $1.4 million for the three and nine months
ended March 31, 2024, respectively. We recorded income tax provision of $433,000 and $1.2 million for the three and nine
months ended March 31, 2023, respectively.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Overview

As of March 31, 2024 and June 30, 2023, our principal sources of liquidity were cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, and
accounts receivable totaling $93.9 million and $104.8 million, respectively. Our cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash were
$83.0 million and $73.2 million as of March 31, 2024 and June 30, 2023, respectively.

Based upon our current business plan, we believe that existing capital resources will enable us to maintain current and planned
operations for at least the next 12 months. From time to time, however, we may consider opportunities for raising additional
capital. We can make no assurances that such opportunities will be available to us on economic terms we consider favorable, if at
all. Our expectations as to our future cash flows and our future cash balances are subject to a number of assumptions, including
assumptions regarding anticipated increases in our revenue, our ability to retain existing customers and customer purchasing and
payment patterns, many of which are beyond our control.

Cash Flows

For the nine months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, our cash flows were as follows (in thousands):

Nine Months Ended
March 31, 

2024     2023
Net cash provided by operating activities $  17,574 $  9,080
Net cash used in investing activities  (149)  (218)
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities  (7,462)  7

Cash provided by operating activities mainly consists of net income (loss) adjusted for non-cash expense items such as
depreciation and amortization, expense associated with stock-based awards, the timing of employee related costs including
commissions and bonus payments, and changes in operating assets and liabilities during the year.

Net cash provided by operating activities increased by $8.5 million during the nine months ended March 31, 2024, from the same
period in fiscal year 2023, driven primarily by net income, stock-based compensation expense, and the timing of collections for
accounts receivable.

Net cash used in investing activities decreased by $69,000 during the nine months ended March 31, 2024, from the same period
in fiscal year 2023, driven primarily by activities related to the purchase of equipment for new employees and
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facility expenditures. Historically, cash used in investing activities has been used to purchase equipment and software to support
our business and growth.

Net cash used in financing activities was $7.5 million during the nine months ended March 31, 2024, compared to the net cash
provided by financing activities of $7,000 for the same period in fiscal year 2023. Our current proceeds consist primarily of
proceeds from the exercise of employee stock options, our employee stock purchase plan, and funds used for repurchases of our
common stock of approximately $8.5 million.

Commitments

Our principal commitments consist of obligations under leases for office space. Lease agreements are evaluated to determine
whether an arrangement is or contains a lease in accordance with ASC 842, Leases. As of March 31, 2024, the future non-
cancelable minimum payments under these commitments were approximately $5.1 million.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

As of March 31, 2024, we had no significant off-balance sheet arrangements as defined in Item 303(a)(4) of Regulation S-K.

New Accounting Pronouncements

See Note 1 “Summary of Business and Significant Accounting Policies” to the condensed consolidated financial statements for
our discussion of new accounting pronouncements adopted and those pending.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk

Foreign Currency Exchange Risk

We develop products in the United States and India and sell these products in the United States and internationally. Generally,
international sales are made in local currency. As a result, our financial results could be affected by factors such as changes in
foreign currency exchange rates or weak economic conditions in foreign markets. Identifiable assets denominated in foreign
currency as of March 31, 2024 totaled approximately $20.6 million. A 10% increase in the value of the dollar relative to other
currencies would decrease the value of these assets by $2.1 million between March 31, 2024 and our next financial reporting
period. We do not currently use derivative instruments to hedge against foreign exchange risk. As such, we are exposed to market
risk from fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates, principally from the exchange rate between the U.S. Dollar, on the one
hand, and the Euro, British Pound and Indian Rupee, on the other hand. An unfavorable change in the foreign currency exchange
rates may cause an adverse effect on our financial position or results of operations.

Interest Rate Risk 

Our exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to interest earned on our cash and cash equivalents.
The primary objective of our investment activities is to preserve our capital to fund operations. We also seek to maximize income
from our investments without assuming significant risk. Our investment policy provides for investments in short-term, low-risk,
investment-grade debt instruments. These investments are subject to interest rate risk and will decrease in value if market interest
rates increase.

We currently do not hedge interest rate exposure, and we do not have any foreign currency or other derivative financial
instruments. To date, we have not experienced a loss of principal on any of our investments. Although we currently expect that
our ability to access or liquidate these investments as needed to support our business activities will continue, we cannot ensure
that this will not change. We believe that, if market interest rates were to change immediately and uniformly by 10% from levels
between March 31, 2024 and our next financial reporting period, the impact on the fair value of these securities or our cash flows
or income would not be material.
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Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures.  

We maintain “disclosure controls and procedures,” as such term is defined in Rule 13a-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 (the Exchange Act) that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by us in reports that we file or
submit under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized, and reported within the time periods specified in SEC rules
and forms, and that such information is accumulated and communicated to our management, including our Chief Executive Officer
and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure. In designing and evaluating
our disclosure controls and procedures, management recognized that disclosure controls and procedures, no matter how well
conceived and operated, can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that the objectives of the disclosure controls and
procedures are met. Our disclosure controls and procedures have been designed to meet reasonable assurance standards.
Additionally, in designing disclosure controls and procedures, our management necessarily was required to apply its judgment in
evaluating the cost-benefit relationship of possible disclosure controls and procedures. The design of any disclosure controls and
procedures also is based in part upon certain assumptions about the likelihood of future events, and there can be no assurance
that any design will succeed in achieving its stated goals under all potential future conditions.

Based on their evaluation as of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, our Chief Executive Officer
and Chief Financial Officer have concluded that, as of March 31, 2024, our disclosure controls and procedures were effective at
the reasonable assurance level.

Changes in Internal Controls.  

There was no change in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rule 13a-15(f) under the Exchange Act) that
occurred during our last fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control
over financial reporting.
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PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Pro ceedings

We are not currently a party to any legal proceedings, and are not aware of any pending or threatened legal proceedings against
us that we believe could have a material adverse effect on our business, operating results, or financial condition. In the ordinary
course of business, we are involved in various legal proceedings and claims related to alleged infringement of third-party patents
and other intellectual property rights, commercial, corporate and securities, labor and employment, wage and hour, and other
claims. We have been, and may in the future be, put on notice and/or sued by third parties for alleged infringement of their
proprietary rights, including patent infringement.

We evaluate all claims and lawsuits with respect to their potential merits, our potential defenses and counterclaims, settlement or
litigation potential and the expected effect on us. Our technologies may be subject to injunction if they are found to infringe the
rights of a third party. In addition, our agreements require us to indemnify our customers for third-party intellectual property
infringement claims, which could increase the cost to us of an adverse ruling on such a claim.

Item 1A. Risk Factors

The risks and uncertainties described below are not the only ones facing us. Other events that we do not currently anticipate or
that we currently deem immaterial also may affect our results of operations, cash flows and financial condition.

Risks Related to Our Business and Strategy

Our business is influenced by a range of factors that are beyond our control and that we have no comparative advantage
in forecasting.

Factors influencing our business include:
● general economic and business conditions;

● currency exchange rate fluctuations;

● the overall demand for enterprise software and services;

● customer acceptance of cloud-based solutions;      

● governmental budgetary constraints or shifts in government spending priorities; and

● general political developments.

The global economic climate continues to influence our business. This includes items such as a general tightening in the credit
markets, lower levels of liquidity, increases in the rates of default and bankruptcy, and extreme volatility in credit, equity and fixed
income markets. These macroeconomic developments negatively affected, and could continue to negatively affect, our business,
operating results or financial condition which, in turn, could adversely affect our stock price. A general weakening of, and related
declining corporate confidence in, the global economy or the curtailment in government or corporate spending could cause current
or potential customers to reduce their technology budgets or be unable to fund software or services purchases, which could cause
customers to delay, decrease or cancel purchases of our products and services or cause customers to not pay us or to delay
paying us for previously purchased products and services.

Our revenue and operating results have fluctuated in the past and are likely to fluctuate in the future, and because we
recognize revenue from subscriptions over a period of time, downturns in revenue may not be immediately reflected in
our operating results.

Because we recognize revenue when we have satisfied performance obligations to customers in connection with our sales
contracts, most of our revenue each quarter results from recognition of deferred revenue related to agreements entered into
during previous quarters. Consequently, declines in new or renewed subscription agreements and maintenance agreements that
occur in one quarter will largely be felt in future quarters, both because we may be unable to generate sufficient new revenue to
offset the decline and because we may be unable to adjust our operating costs and capital expenditures to align
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with the changes in revenue. In addition, our subscription model makes it more difficult for us to increase our revenue rapidly in
any period, because revenue from new customers must be recognized over the applicable subscription term. It is difficult to
forecast the expediency of the transition of our license customers to our cloud delivery model. Accordingly, we believe that period-
to-period comparisons of our results of operations should not be relied upon as definitive indicators of future performance. Other
factors that may cause our revenue and operating results to fluctuate include:

● timing of customer budget cycles;

● the priority our customers place on our products compared to other business investments;

● size, timing and contract terms of new customer contracts, and unpredictable and often lengthy sales cycles;

● reduced renewals;

● competitive factors, including new product introductions, upgrades and discounted pricing or special payment terms offered by
our competitors, as well as strategic actions by us or our competitors, such as acquisitions, divestitures, spin-offs, joint
ventures, strategic investments or changes in business strategy;

● technical difficulties, errors or service interruptions in our solutions that may cause customer dissatisfaction with our solutions;

● consolidation among our customers, which may alter their buying patterns, or business failures that may reduce demand for
our solutions;

● operating expenses associated with expansion of our sales force or business, and our product development efforts;

● cost, timing and management efforts related to the introduction of new features to our solutions;

● our ability to obtain, maintain and protect our intellectual property rights and adequately safeguard the information imported to
our solutions or otherwise provided to us by our customers; and

● extraordinary expenses such as impairment charges, litigation or other payments related to settlement of disputes.

Any of these developments may adversely affect our revenue, operating results and financial condition. Furthermore, we maintain
an allowance for doubtful accounts for estimated credit losses resulting from the inability of our customers to make required
payments. In such cases, we may be required to defer revenue recognition on sales to affected customers. In the future, we may
have to record additional reserves or write-offs, or defer revenue on sales transactions, which could negatively impact our financial
results.

Our SaaS only business model is subject to certain risks.

Our business is highly dependent on our ability to continue to expand our SaaS business and cloud operations, including keeping
pace with the market transition to SaaS solutions. While we continue to drive new SaaS sales, at the same time we are working to
migrate our remaining perpetual license clients to SaaS. The expansion of our SaaS business and operations increases our
reliance on our channel partners to grow our business. If our channel partners choose to place greater emphasis on products of
their own or those offered by our competitors, do not effectively market and sell our solutions, or fail to meet the needs of our
customers, then our ability to grow our SaaS business and sell our SaaS solutions may be adversely affected.

Our SaaS transition and the terms, and timing of transactions in a given period can have a significant impact on our financial
results in that period. As our SaaS revenue continues to grow, we expect a greater amount of our revenue to be recognized over
longer periods, in some cases several years, as compared to the way revenue is recognized for perpetual licenses. This change
in the pattern of recognition also means that increases or decreases in SaaS subscription activity impact the amount of revenue
recognized in both current and future periods. The duration of the term of new or renewal SaaS contracts can have a significant
impact on our results in a given period. As our SaaS transition continues and accelerates, our subscription renewal rates have and
will become more important to our financial results. If customers choose not to renew, or reduce, their subscriptions, our operating
results and financial results will suffer.
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The deferral or loss of one or more significant orders can also materially adversely affect our operating results, especially in a
given quarter. As with other software-focused companies, a large amount of our quarterly business tends to come in the last few
weeks, or even the last few days, of each quarter. This trend complicates the process of accurately predicting revenue and other
operating results, particularly on a quarterly basis. In addition, our business is subject to seasonal factors that may also cause our
results to fluctuate from quarter to quarter.

If we are unable to properly manage our SaaS transition, or if the transition does not progress as expected, our business may
suffer.

We cannot accurately predict subscription renewal rates and the impact these rates may have on our future revenue and
operating results.

We allow our customers to elect not to renew their subscriptions for our service after the expiration of their initial subscription
period, which is typically 12 to 36 months, and some customers have elected not to renew. In addition, our customers may choose
to renew for fewer subscriptions (in quantity or products) or renew for shorter contract lengths. We cannot accurately predict
renewal rates given our varied customer base of enterprise and small and medium size business customers and the number of
multiyear subscription contracts. Our renewal rates may decline or fluctuate as a result of a number of factors, including customer
dissatisfaction with our service, decreases in customers’ spending levels, decreases in the number of users at our customers,
pricing changes and general economic conditions. If our customers do not renew their subscriptions for our service or reduce the
number of paying subscriptions at the time of renewal, our revenue will decline, and our business will suffer.

Our future success also depends in part on our ability to sell additional features and services, more subscriptions or enhanced
editions of our service to our current customers. This may also require increasingly sophisticated and costly sales efforts that are
targeted at senior management. Similarly, the rate at which our customers purchase new or enhanced services depends on a
number of factors, including general economic conditions and our customers’ reactions to price changes related to these additional
features and services. If our efforts to upsell to our customers are not successful and negative reaction occurs, our business may
suffer.

Our lengthy sales cycles and the difficulty in predicting timing of sales or delays may impair our operating results.

The long sales cycle for our products may cause license and subscription revenue and operating results to vary significantly from
period to period. The sales cycle for our products can be six months or more and varies substantially from customer to customer.
Because we sell complex and deeply integrated solutions, it can take many months of customer education to secure sales. Since
our potential customers may evaluate our products before, if ever, executing definitive agreements, we may incur substantial
expenses and spend significant management and legal effort in connection with a potential customer.

Our multi-product offering and the increasingly complex needs of our customers contribute to a longer and unpredictable sales
cycle. Consequently, we often face difficulty predicting the quarter in which expected sales will actually occur. This contributes to
the uncertainty and fluctuations in our future operating results. In particular, the corporate decision-making and approval process
of our customers and potential customers has become more complicated. This has caused our average sales cycle to further
increase and, in some cases, has prevented the closure of sales that we believed were likely to close.

Because we depend on a relatively small number of customers for a substantial portion of our revenue, the loss of any
of these customers or our failure to attract new significant customers could adversely impact our revenue and harm our
business.

We have in the past and expect in the future to derive a substantial portion of our revenue from sales to a relatively small number
of customers. The composition of these customers has varied in the past, and we expect that it will continue to vary over time.
The loss of any significant customer or a decline in business with any significant customer would materially and adversely affect
our financial condition and results of operations.
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The market for customer engagement software, including generative AI product offerings, is competitive, and our
business will be adversely affected if we are unable to successfully compete.

The market for customer engagement software is intensely competitive. Other than product innovation and existing customer
relationships, there are no substantial barriers to entry in this market, and established or new entities may enter this market in the
future. While software internally developed by enterprises represents indirect competition, we also compete directly with
packaged application software vendors, including Genesys Telecommunications Laboratories, Inc., LivePerson, Inc., NICE Ltd.,
and Verint Systems Inc. In addition, we face actual or potential competition from larger software companies such as Microsoft
Corporation, Oracle Corporation, salesforce.com Inc., and ServiceNow, Inc., and similar companies that may attempt to sell
customer engagement software to their installed base.

We believe that competition will continue to be fierce as current competitors increase the sophistication of their offerings and as
new participants enter the market. Many of our current and potential competitors have longer operating histories, larger customer
bases, broader brand recognition, and significantly greater financial, marketing and other resources. With more established and
better-financed competitors, these companies may be able to undertake more extensive marketing campaigns, adopt more
aggressive pricing policies, and make more attractive offers to businesses to induce them to use their products or services. If we
are unable to compete successfully, our business will be adversely affected.

We are also investing in AI across the entire company and infusing generative AI capabilities into our product and service
offerings. We expect AI technology and services to be a highly competitive and rapidly evolving market. We will bear significant
development and operational costs to build and support the generative AI capabilities, products, and services necessary to meet
the needs of our customers. To compete effectively, we must also be responsive to technological change, potential regulatory
developments, and public scrutiny. Such competitive pressure may cause decreased sales volumes, price reductions, and/or
increased operating costs, such as for research and development, marketing, and sales activities. This may lead to lower
revenue, gross margins, and operating income. In addition, customers are currently assessing their AI utilization strategy, so it is
difficult to estimate with any reasonable degree of precision the impact of generative AI product offerings on our future revenue or
expected demand for our products.

If we fail to expand and improve our sales performance and marketing activities, or retain our sales and marketing
personnel, we may be unable to grow our business, which could negatively impact our operating results and financial
condition.

Expansion and growth of our business is dependent on our ability to expand our sales force and on the ability of our sales force to
increase sales. If we are not able to effectively develop and maintain awareness of our products in a cost-effective manner, we
may not achieve widespread acceptance of our existing and future products. This may result in a failure to expand and attract new
customers and enhance relationships with existing customers. This may impede our efforts to improve operations in our other
areas and may result in declines in the market price of our common stock.

Due to the complexity of our customer engagement hub platform and related products and services, we must utilize highly trained
sales personnel to educate prospective customers regarding the use and benefits of our products and services as well as provide
effective customer support. If we have turnover in our sales and marketing teams, we may not be able to successfully compete
with our competitors, and our results of operations and financial condition may be harmed.

Our failure to maintain, develop or expand strategic and third-party distribution channels would impede our revenue
growth.

Our success and future growth depend in part upon the skills, experience, performance and continued service of our distribution
partners, including software and hardware vendors and resellers. Our distribution partners engage with us in a number of ways,
including assisting us to identify prospective customers, distributing our products and services in geographies where we do not
have a physical presence and distributing our products and services where they are considered complementary to other products
of the partner or third-party products distributed by the partner. We believe that our future success depends in part upon our ability
to develop, maintain and expand strategic, long-term and profitable partnerships and reseller relationships. If we are unable to do
so for any reason, including as a result of any change in the leadership of our distribution partners, or if any existing or future
distribution partners fail to successfully market, resell, implement or support our products for their customers, or if distribution
partners represent multiple providers and devote
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greater resources to market, resell, implement and support competing products and services, our future revenue growth could be
impeded.

We sometimes rely on distribution partners to recommend our products to their customers. We likewise depend on broad market
acceptance by these distribution partners of our product and service offerings. Our agreements generally do not prohibit
competitive offerings and our distribution partners may develop market or recommend software applications that compete with our
products. To the extent we devote resources to these relationships and the partnerships do not proceed as anticipated or provide
revenue or other results as anticipated, our business may be harmed. Once partnerships are forged, there can be no guarantee
that such relationships will be renewed in the future or available on acceptable terms. If we lose strategic third-party relationships,
fail to renew or develop new relationships, or fail to fully exploit revenue opportunities within such relationships, our results of
operations and future growth may suffer.

Difficulties and delays in customers implementing our products could harm our revenue and margins.

We generally recognize revenue upon the transfer of control of promised services to our customers in the amount that is
commensurate with the consideration that we expect to receive in exchange for those services. If an arrangement requires
significant customization or implementation services from us, recognition of the associated license or subscription and service
revenue could be delayed. The timing of the commencement and completion of these services is subject to factors that may be
beyond our control, as this process may require access to the customer’s facilities and coordination with the customer’s personnel
after delivery of the software. In addition, customers could cancel or delay product implementations. Implementation typically
involves working with sophisticated software, computing and communications systems. If we experience difficulties with
implementation or do not meet project milestones in a timely manner, we could be obligated to devote more customer support,
engineering and other resources to a particular project. Some customers may also require us to develop customized features or
capabilities. If new or existing customers cancel or have difficulty deploying our products or require significant amounts of our
professional services, support, or customized features, revenue recognition could be cancelled or further delayed and our costs
could increase, causing increased variability in our operating results.

Implementation services may be performed by our own staff, by a third-party partner or by a combination of the two. Our strategy
is to work with partners to increase the breadth of capability and depth of capacity for delivery of these services to our customers,
and we expect the number of our partner-led implementations to continue to increase over time. If a customer is not satisfied with
the quality of work performed by us or a partner or with the type of professional services or functionality delivered, even if we are
not contractually responsible for the partner services, then we could incur additional costs to address the situation, the profitability
of that work might be impaired and the customer’s dissatisfaction with our or our partner’s services could damage our ability to
expand the scope of functionality subscribed to by that customer. In addition, negative publicity related to our customer
relationships, regardless of its accuracy, may further damage our business by affecting our ability to compete for new business
with current and prospective customers.

We conduct a significant portion of our business and operations outside of the United States, which exposes us to
additional risks that may not exist in the United States. These risks in turn could cause our operating results and
financial condition to suffer.

We derived 22% and 21% of our revenue from EMEA sales during the three and nine months ended March 31, 2024 respectively,
which is consistent with the three and nine months ended March 31, 2023. In addition to those discussed elsewhere in this
section, our EMEA sales operations are subject to a number of specific risks, such as:

● general economic conditions in each country or region in which we do or plan to do business;

● foreign currency fluctuations and imposition of exchange controls;

● changes in data privacy laws including European Union’s General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR);

● difficulty and costs in staffing and managing our international operations;

● difficulties in collecting accounts receivable and longer collection periods;

● health or similar issues, such as a pandemic or epidemic;

● various trade restrictions and tax consequences;
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● hostilities in various parts of the world, including the war in Ukraine and the conflict in the Middle East; and

● reduced intellectual property protections in some countries.

Any of the above risks could adversely affect our international operations, reduce our revenue from customers outside of the
United States or increase our operating costs, each of which could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial
condition, and growth prospects.

As of March 31, 2024, approximately 46% of our workforce was employed in India. Of our employees in India, approximately 50%
are allocated to research and development. Although the movement of certain operations internationally was principally motivated
by cost cutting, the continued management of these remote operations requires significant management attention and financial
resources that could adversely affect our operating performance. In addition, with the significant increase in the numbers of
foreign businesses that have established operations in India, the competition to attract and retain employees there has increased
significantly. As a result of the increased competition for skilled workers, we experienced increased compensation costs and
expect these costs to increase in the future. Our reliance on our workforce in India makes us particularly susceptible to disruptions
in the business environment in that region. In particular, sophisticated telecommunications links, high-speed data communications
with other eGain offices and customers, and overall consistency and stability of our business infrastructure are vital to our day-to-
day operations, and any impairment of such infrastructure will cause our financial condition and results to suffer. In addition, the
maintenance of stable political relations between the United States, the European Union (EU) and India are also of great
importance to our operations.

Any of these risks could have a significant impact on our product development, customer support, or professional services. To the
extent the benefit of maintaining these operations abroad does not exceed the expense of establishing and maintaining such
activities, our operating results and financial condition will suffer.

Unplanned system interruptions, delays in service or inability to increase capacity, including internationally, at our third-
party data center facilities could impair the use or functionality of our cloud operations and harm our business.

Our customers have in the past experienced some interruptions with our cloud operations. We believe that these interruptions will
continue to occur from time to time. These interruptions could be due to hardware and operating system failures. As a result, our
business will suffer if we experience frequent or long system interruptions that result in the unavailability or reduced performance
of our hosted operations or reduce our ability to provide remote management services. We expect to experience occasional
temporary capacity constraints due to sharply increased traffic or other Internet-wide disruptions, which may cause unanticipated
system disruptions, slower response times, impaired quality, and degradation in levels of customer service. If this were to continue
to happen, our business and reputation could be seriously harmed.

Our success largely depends on the efficient and uninterrupted operation of our computer and communications hardware and
network systems. We currently serve our customers from third-party data center facilities operated by third parties in the United
States and other international locations. Any damage to, or failure of, our systems generally could interrupt service or impair the
use or functionality of our cloud operations. In addition, as we continue to increase the number of customers and users on our
cloud operations, we will need to increase the capacity of our data center infrastructure. If we do not increase our capacity in a
timely manner, customers could experience interruptions or delays in access to our cloud operations.  Customer data that we store
in third party data centers may also be vulnerable to damage or interruption from floods, fires, earthquake, power loss,
telecommunications failures and similar events. Any damage to, or failure of, our systems, or those of our third-party data centers,
could result in impairment of or interruptions in our service. Impairment or interruptions in our service may reduce our revenue,
cause us to issue credits or pay penalties, cause customers to terminate their subscriptions and adversely affect our renewal rate
and our ability to attract new customers. Our business will also be harmed if our customers and potential customers believe our
cloud operations are unreliable.

We maintain a business continuity plan for our customers in the event of an outage. We maintain other co-locations for the
purpose of disaster recovery as well as maintaining backups of our customer’s information. We provide premium disaster recovery
and standard disaster recovery to our customers. If a customer opts not to pay for premium disaster recovery, we will only assure
that their data is available within 72 hours. This delay could cause severe disruptions to our customers’
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customers and may result in customer termination of our solutions. Our premium disaster recovery service provides for an
alternative data center and a return to operations within one business day.

We have entered into support obligations with our customers that require minimum performance standards, including standards
regarding the response time of our support services. If we fail to meet these standards, our customers could terminate their
relationships with us, and we could be subject to contractual refunds, and exposure to claims for losses by customers.

Software errors could be costly and time-consuming for us to correct, and could harm our reputation and impair our
ability to sell our solutions.

Our solutions are based on complex software that may contain errors, or “bugs,” that could be costly to correct, harm our
reputation and impair our ability to sell our solutions to new customers. Moreover, customers relying on our solutions may be more
sensitive to such errors, and potential security vulnerabilities and business interruptions for these applications. If we incur
substantial costs to correct any errors of this nature, our operating margins could be adversely affected. Because our customers
depend on our solutions for critical business functions, any service interruptions could result in lost or delayed market acceptance
and lost sales, higher service-level credits and warranty costs, diversion of development resources and product liability suits.

The terms we agree to in our Service Level Agreements or other contracts may result in increased costs or liabilities,
which would in turn affect our results of operations.

Our Service Level Agreements provide for service credits for system unavailability, and in some cases, indemnities for loss,
damage or costs resulting from use of our system. If we were required to provide any of these in a material way, our results of
operations would suffer.

If we are unable to increase the profitability of subscription revenue, if we experience significant customer attrition, or if
we are required to delay recognition of revenue, our operating results could be adversely affected.

We have invested, and expect to continue to invest, substantial resources to expand, market, implement and refine our cloud
offerings. If we are unable to increase the volume of our subscription business, we may not be able to achieve sustained
profitability.

Factors that could harm our ability to improve our gross margins, which may affect our operating profitability, include:

● increased costs to license and maintain third party software embedded in our software applications or the cost to create or
substitute such third-party software if it can no longer be licensed on commercially reasonable terms;

● our inability to maintain or increase the prices customers pay for our products and services based on competitive pricing
pressures and general economic conditions limiting customer demand;

● increased cost of third-party services providers, including data centers for our cloud operations and professional services
contractors performing implementation and technical support services to cloud customers;

● customer contractual requirements that delay revenue recognition until customer implementations commence production
operations or customer-specific requirements are met;

● significant attrition as customers decide for their own economic or other reasons to not renew their subscription contracts
when they are up for renewal negatively impacting the efficiency of our data centers and leading to the costs being spread
over fewer customers negatively impacting gross margin; and

● the inability to implement, or delays in implementing, technology-based efficiencies and efforts to streamline and consolidate
processes to reduce operating costs.
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We depend on broad market acceptance of our applications and of our business model. If our expectations regarding
the market for our applications are not met, our business could be seriously harmed.

We depend on the widespread acceptance and use of our applications as an effective solution for businesses seeking to manage
high volumes of customer interactions across multiple channels, including Web, phone, email, print and in-person. While we
believe the potential to be very large, we cannot accurately estimate the size or growth rate of the potential market for such
product and service offerings generally, and we do not know whether our products and services in particular will achieve broad
market acceptance. The market for customer engagement software is rapidly evolving, and concerns over the security and
reliability of online transactions, the privacy of users and quality of service or other issues may inhibit the growth of the Internet
and commercial online services. If the market for our applications fails to grow or grows more slowly than we currently anticipate,
our business will be seriously harmed.

Furthermore, our business model is premised on business assumptions that are still evolving. Our business model assumes that
both customers and companies will increasingly elect to communicate through multiple channels, as well as demand integration of
the online channels into the traditional telephone-based call center. If any of these assumptions is incorrect or if customers and
companies do not adopt digital technology in a timely manner, our business will be seriously harmed and our stock price will
decline.

We may be unable to respond to the rapid technological change and changing customer preferences in the online sales,
marketing, customer service, and/or online consumer services industries and this may cause our business to suffer.

If we are unable, for technological, legal, financial or other reasons, to adapt in a timely manner to changing market conditions in
the online sales, marketing, customer service and/or e-commerce industry or our customers’ or Internet users’ requirements or
preferences, our business, results of operations and financial condition would be materially and adversely affected. Business on
the Internet is characterized by rapid technological change. In addition, the market for online sales, marketing, customer service
and expert advice solutions is relatively new. Changes in customer and Internet user requirements and preferences, frequent new
product and service introductions embodying new technologies and the emergence of new industry standards and practices such
as but not limited to security standards could render our services and our proprietary technology and systems obsolete. The rapid
evolution of these products and services will require that we continually improve the performance, features and reliability of our
services. Our success will depend, in part, on our ability to:

● enhance the features and performance of our services;

● develop and offer new services that are valuable to companies; and

● respond to technological advances and emerging industry standards and practices in a cost-effective and timely manner.

If any of our new services, including upgrades to our current services, do not meet our customers’ expectations, our business may
be harmed. Updating our technology may require significant additional capital expenditures and could materially and adversely
affect our business, results of operations and financial condition.

If new services require us to grow rapidly, this could place a significant strain on our managerial, operational, technical and
financial resources. In order to manage our growth, we could be required to implement new or upgraded operating and financial
systems, procedures and controls. Our failure to expand our operations in an efficient manner could cause our expenses to grow,
our revenue to decline or grow more slowly than expected and could otherwise have a material adverse effect on our business,
results of operations and financial condition.

We employ third-party technologies for use in or with our platform and the inability to license such technologies on
commercially reasonable terms or the inability to maintain these licenses or errors in the software we license could
result in increased costs, or reduced service levels, which could adversely affect our business.

Our platform incorporates certain third-party software obtained under licenses from other companies, and we use third-party
software development tools as we continue to develop and enhance our platform. We anticipate that we will continue to rely on
such third-party software in the future. Although we believe that there are commercially reasonable alternatives
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to the third-party software we currently license, this may not always be the case, or it may be difficult or costly to replace such
software. In addition, integration of the software used in our platform with new third-party software may require significant work
and require substantial investment of our time and resources. Also, to the extent that our platform depends upon the successful
operation of third-party software in conjunction with our software, any undetected errors or defects in this third-party software
could prevent the deployment or impair the functionality of our platform, delay new feature introductions, result in a failure of our
functionality, and injure our reputation. Our use of additional or alternative third-party software would require us to enter into
license agreements with third parties. To the extent we need to license third-party technologies, we may be unable to do so on
commercially reasonable terms or at all.

Third-party licenses may expose us to increased risks, including risks associated with the integration of new technology, the
diversion of resources from the development of our own proprietary technology, and our inability to generate revenue from new
technology sufficient to offset associated acquisition and maintenance costs. In the event that we are not able to maintain our
licenses to third-party software, or cannot obtain licenses to new software as needed, or in the event third-party software used in
conjunction with our platform contains errors or defects, our business, operating results, and financial condition may be adversely
affected.

Our offshore product development, support and professional services may prove difficult to manage or may not allow
us to realize our cost reduction goals, produce effective new solutions and provide professional services to drive
growth.

We use offshore resources to perform new product and services development and provide support and professional consulting
efforts, which requires detailed technical and logistical coordination. We must ensure that our international resources and
personnel are aware of and understand development specifications and customer support, as well as implementation and
configuration requirements and that they can meet applicable timelines. If we are unable to maintain acceptable standards of
quality in support, product development and professional services, our attempts to reduce costs and drive growth through new
products and margin improvements in technical support and professional services may be negatively impacted, which would
adversely affect our results of operations. Outsourcing services to offshore providers may expose us to misappropriation of our
intellectual property or that of our customers, or make it more difficult to defend intellectual property rights in our technology.

If we are unable to hire and retain key personnel, our business and results of operations would be negatively affected.

Our success will depend in large part on the skills, experience and performance of our senior management, engineering, sales,
marketing and other key personnel. The loss of the services of any of our senior management or other key personnel, including
our Chief Executive Officer and co-founder, Ashutosh Roy, could harm our business. Additionally, in the technology industry,
there is substantial and continuous competition for highly skilled business, product development, technical and other personnel.
We may also experience increased compensation costs that are not offset by either improved productivity or higher sales. Our
failure to recruit new personnel and to retain and motivate existing personnel could have significant negative effects on us,
including impairing our ability to expand our business, and our results of operations could suffer.

We may not be able to realize the benefits of offering the limited, free “Innovation in 30 days” version of our service.

We offer a limited version of our subscription service to customers or potential customers free of charge (known as “Innovation in
30 days”) in order to promote usage, brand and product awareness, and adoption, and we invest time and resources for such
initial engagements without compensation from the customers. Some customers never enter into a definitive contract for our paid
subscription service despite the time and effort we may have expended on such initiatives. To the extent that these customers do
not become paying customers, we will not realize the intended benefits of this marketing effort, and our ability to grow our
business and revenue may be harmed.
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We may not be able to raise additional capital on acceptable terms, if at all, or without dilution to our stockholders
which could limit our ability to grow our business and expand our operations.

Our working capital requirements in the foreseeable future are subject to numerous risks and will depend on a variety of factors.
We may seek additional funding to finance our operations or should we make acquisitions. We may also need to secure additional
financing due to unforeseen or unanticipated market conditions. We may try to raise additional funds through public or private
financings, strategic relationships, or other arrangements. Such financing may be difficult to obtain on terms acceptable to us, if at
all. If we raise additional funds through the issuance of equity or convertible securities, then the issuance could result in
substantial dilution to existing stockholders. If we raise additional funds through the issuance of debt securities or preferred stock,
these new securities would have rights, preferences, and privileges senior to those of the holders of our common stock. In
addition, the terms of these securities could impose restrictions on our operations. If we are not able to raise additional funds on
terms acceptable to us, if and when needed, our ability to fund our operations, take advantage of opportunities, and develop or
expand our business could be significantly limited.

Our reserves may be insufficient to cover receivables we are unable to collect.

We assume a certain level of credit risk with our customers in order to do business. Conditions affecting any of our customers
could cause them to become unable or unwilling to pay us in a timely manner, or at all, for products or services we have already
provided them. In the past, we have experienced collection delays from certain customers, and we cannot predict whether we will
continue to experience similar or more severe delays in the future. Although we have established reserves to cover losses due to
delays or inability to pay, there can be no assurance that such reserves will be sufficient to cover our losses. If losses due to
delays or inability to pay are greater than our reserves, it could harm our business, operating results and financial condition.

If we acquire companies or technologies, we may not realize the expected business benefits, the acquisitions could
prove difficult to integrate, disrupt our business and adversely affect our operations.

As part of our business strategy, we periodically make investments in, or acquisitions of, complementary businesses, joint
ventures, services and technologies and intellectual property rights, and we expect that we will continue to make such investments
and acquisitions in the future. Acquisitions and investments involve numerous risks, including:

● the potential failure to achieve the expected benefits of the combination or acquisition;

● difficulties in and the cost of integrating operations, technologies, services and personnel;

● diversion of financial and managerial resources from existing operations;

● risks of entering new markets in which we have little or no experience or where competitors may have stronger market
positions;

● potential write-offs of acquired assets or investments, and potential financial and credit risks associated with acquired
customers;

● potential loss of key employees;

● inability to generate sufficient revenue to offset acquisition or investment costs;

● the inability to maintain relationships with customers and partners of the acquired business;

● the difficulty of transitioning the acquired technology onto our existing platforms and maintaining the security standards
consistent with our other services for such technology;

● potential unknown liabilities associated with the acquired businesses;

● unanticipated expenses related to acquired technology and its integration into existing technology;

● negative impact to our results of operations because of the depreciation and amortization of amounts related to acquired
intangible assets, fixed assets and deferred compensation, and the loss of acquired deferred revenue and unbilled deferred
revenue;
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● delays in customer purchases due to uncertainty related to any acquisition;

● the need to implement controls, procedures and policies at the acquired company;

● challenges caused by distance, language and cultural differences;

● in the case of foreign acquisitions, the challenges associated with integrating operations across different cultures and
languages and any currency and regulatory risks associated with specific countries; and

● the tax effects of any such acquisitions.

We may be subject to legal liability and/or negative publicity for the services provided to consumers through our
technology platforms.

Our technology platforms enable representatives of our customers as well as individual service providers to communicate with
consumers and other persons seeking information or advice on the Internet. The law relating to the liability of online platform
providers such as us for the activities of users of their online platforms is often challenged in the U.S. and internationally. We may
be unable to prevent users of our technology platforms from providing negligent, unlawful or inappropriate advice, information or
content through our technology platforms, or from behaving in an unlawful manner, and we may be subject to allegations of civil or
criminal liability for negligent, fraudulent, unlawful or inappropriate activities carried out by users of our technology platforms.

Claims could be made against online services companies under both U.S. and foreign law such as fraud, defamation, libel,
invasion of privacy, negligence, copyright or trademark infringement, or other theories based on the nature and content of the
materials disseminated by users of our technology platforms. In addition, domestic and foreign legislation has been proposed that
could prohibit or impose liability for the transmission over the Internet of certain types of information. Our defense of any of these
actions could be costly and involve significant time and attention of our management and other resources.

The Digital Millennium Copyright Act (DMCA) is intended, among other things, to reduce the liability of online service providers for
listing or linking to third-party web properties that include materials that infringe copyrights or rights of others. Additionally, portions
of the Communications Decency Act (CDA) are intended to provide statutory protections to online service providers who distribute
third party content. A safe harbor for copyright infringement is also available under the DMCA to certain online service providers
that provide specific services, if the providers take certain affirmative steps as set forth in the DMCA. Certain questions regarding
the safe harbor under the DMCA and the CDA have yet to be litigated, and we cannot guarantee that we will meet the safe harbor
requirements of the DMCA or of the CDA. If we are not covered by a safe harbor, for any reason, we could be exposed to claims,
which could be costly and time-consuming to defend.

If our cybersecurity systems or the systems of our vendors, partners and suppliers are breached and unauthorized
access is obtained to a customer’s data or our data or IT systems, our service may be perceived as not being secure,
customers may curtail or stop using our service and we may incur significant legal and financial exposure and
liabilities.

Security incidents have become more prevalent across industries and may occur on our systems. Our service involves the
storage and transmission of customers’ proprietary information, and security incidents could expose us to a risk of loss of this
information, loss of access, litigation and possible liability. The techniques used to effect unauthorized penetration of computer
systems are constantly evolving and have been increasing in sophistication. While we have security measures in place that are
designed to protect customer information and prevent data loss and other security breaches, these security measures may be
breached as a result of third-party action, including intentional misconduct by computer hackers (which may involve
nation states and individuals sponsored by them), employee error, malfeasance or otherwise and result in someone obtaining
unauthorized access to our customers’ data or our data, including our intellectual property and other confidential business
information, or our IT systems. Additionally, third parties may attempt to fraudulently induce employees or customers into
disclosing sensitive information such as usernames, passwords or other information in order to gain access to our customers’ data
or our data or IT systems.
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Employees or contractors have introduced vulnerabilities in, and enabled the exploitation of, our IT environments in the past and
may do so in the future. These cybersecurity attacks threaten to misappropriate our proprietary information, cause interruptions of
our IT services and commit fraud. Because the techniques used to obtain unauthorized access, or to sabotage systems, change
frequently and generally are not recognized until launched against a target, we may be unable to anticipate these techniques or to
implement adequate preventative measures. Further, if unauthorized access or sabotage remains undetected for an extended
period of time, the effects of such breach could be exacerbated.

In addition, our customers may authorize third party access to their customer data located in our cloud environment. Because we
do not control the transmissions between customer authorized third parties, or the processing of such data by customer
authorized third parties, we cannot ensure the integrity or security of such transmissions or processing.

Cybersecurity attacks could require significant expenditures of our capital and diversion of our resources.  If these attacks are
successful, they could result in the theft of proprietary, personally identifiable, confidential and sensitive information of ours, our
employees, our customers and our business partners, and could materially disrupt business for us, our customers and our
business partners. A successful cybersecurity attack involving our data center, network or software products could also negatively
impact the market perception of the effectiveness of our products or lead to contractual disputes, litigation or government
regulatory action against us, any of which could materially adversely affect our business, reputation and resulting operations.

We may also experience disruptions, outages, and other performance problems on our systems due to service attacks,
unauthorized access, or other security-related incidents. For example, third parties may conduct attacks designed to temporarily
deny customers access to our services. Any successful denial of service attack could result in a loss of customer confidence in
the security of our platform and damage to our brand.

Our platform involves the storage and transmission of our customers’ information, which may include their business and financial
data. As a result, unauthorized access to customer data or security breaches could result in the loss, or unauthorized
dissemination, of such data, which could seriously harm our or our customers’ businesses and reputations. Any of these security
incidents could negatively affect our ability to attract new customers, cause existing customers to elect to not renew their
subscriptions, result in reputational damage or subject us to third-party lawsuits, regulatory fines, or other action or liability, which
could adversely affect our operating results. Any insurance coverage we may have related to security and privacy damages may
not be adequate for liabilities actually incurred and we cannot be certain that insurance will continue to be available to us on
economically reasonable terms, or at all. These risks are likely to increase as we continue to grow the scale and functionality of
our platform and process, store, and transmit increasingly large amounts of our customers’ information and data, which may
include proprietary or confidential data or personal or identifying information.

Changes in the European regulatory environment regarding privacy and data protection regulations, such as the GDPR,
could expose us to risks of noncompliance and costs associated with compliance.

We have in the past relied on adherence to the U.S. Department of Commerce’s Safe Harbor Privacy Principles, the U.S.- EU and
U.S.-Swiss Safe Harbor Frameworks, and their successors, the EU-U.S. and Swiss-U.S. Privacy Shield Frameworks, as agreed
to and set forth by the U.S. Department of Commerce, and the EU and Switzerland, which established a means for legitimating
the transfer of personally identifiable information (PII) by U.S. companies doing business in Europe from the European Economic
Area (EEA) and Switzerland to the U.S. However, as a result of the October 6, 2015 EU Court of Justice (ECJ), opinion in Case C-
362/14 (Schrems v. Data Protection Commissioner) regarding the adequacy of the U.S.-EU Safe Harbor Framework, and the July
16, 2020 ECJ judgment in Case C-311/18 (Data Protection Commissioner v Facebook Ireland Limited and Maximillian Schrems)
regarding the adequacy of the Privacy Shield Framework, both frameworks are no longer deemed to constitute a valid method of
compliance with restrictions set forth in European law regarding the transfer of data outside of the EEA. We are therefore required
to rely on alternative mechanisms permitted under European law, such as consent and approved standard contractual clauses.
The standard contractual clauses approved by the European Commission for these purposes have recently been replaced and a
significant repapering exercise is therefore required. The UK is also currently consulting on its own updated version of the
standard contractual clauses and the result of this may be that different standard contractual clauses are needed depending on
the origin of the PII.
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While we have sought to implement appropriate transfer mechanisms following the invalidation of the Safe Harbor and Privacy
Shield frameworks, owing to the significant changes that are ongoing in this area, we may be unsuccessful in establishing
legitimate means of transferring data from the EEA or UK to the U.S. Moreover, further challenges may be raised against the
transfer mechanisms that we have adopted which may require future adaptation. We may also experience hesitancy, reluctance,
or refusal by European or multi-national customers to continue to use our services due to the potential risk exposure to such
customers as a result of the international legal developments. We and our customers are at risk of enforcement actions taken by
an EU or UK data protection authority until such point in time that we ensure that all data transfers to us from the EEA and UK are
legitimized. We may find it necessary to establish systems to maintain EU/UK-origin data in the EEA or UK, which may involve
substantial expense and distraction from other aspects of our business.

We publicly post our privacy policies and practices concerning our processing, use and disclosure of PII. Our publication of our
privacy policy and other public statements that provide promises and assurances about privacy and security can subject us to
potential governmental action if they are found to be deceptive or misrepresentative of our practices. Further, the costs of
compliance with, and other burdens imposed by, such laws, regulations and policies that are applicable to us may limit the use
and adoption of our products and solutions and could have a material adverse impact on our results of operations.

Privacy concerns and laws, evolving regulation of cloud computing and other domestic or foreign regulations may limit
the use and adoption of our solutions and adversely affect our business.

Further to the above, regulation related to the provision of services on the Internet is increasing, as federal, state and foreign
governments continue to adopt new laws and regulations addressing data privacy and the collection, processing, storage and use
of personal information. Further, laws are increasingly aimed at the use of personal information for marketing purposes, such as
the EU’s e-Privacy Directive (which is set to be replaced by a new EU e-Privacy Regulation which will have a “direct effect” in
each EU Member State), and the country-specific regulations that implement that directive. These and other requirements could
reduce demand for our solutions or restrict our ability to store and process data or, in some cases, impact our ability to offer our
services and solutions in certain locations.

In the U.S., California enacted the California Consumer Privacy Act (CCPA) on June 28, 2018, which went into effect on January
1, 2020. The CCPA gives California residents expanded rights to access and delete their personal information, opt out of certain
personal information sharing and receive detailed information about how their personal information is used. The CCPA provides
for civil penalties for violations, as well as a private right of action for data breaches that is expected to increase data breach
litigation. On November 3, 2020, California passed the California Privacy Rights Act (CPRA), which became effective on January
1, 2023 and amends and expands the CCPA, including the introduction of sensitive personal information as a new regulated
dataset in California that is subject to new disclosure and purpose limitation requirements. Additionally, the Virginia Consumer
Data Protection Act (VCDPA) became effective on January 1, 2023, the Colorado Privacy Act and the Connecticut Data Privacy
Act both become effective on July 1, 2023, and the Utah Consumer Privacy Act will become effective on December 31, 2023.
 Furthermore, New York enacted the Stop Hacks and Improve Electronic Data Security Act (SHIELD Act), which became effective
March 2020 and requires companies with data relating to New Yorkers to adopt comprehensive cybersecurity programs. Aspects
of the CCPA, CPRA and other laws remain unclear and we may be required to modify our practices further in an effort to comply
with them. These statutes may increase our compliance costs and potential liability. Furthermore, on August 11, 2023, India’s
Digital Personal Data Protection Bill (DPDP) received presidential assent after passing both houses of India’s legislature but there
has been no official slated implementation date. DPDP applies to personal data processed within India and personal data outside
the territory of India if such processing is in connection with any activity related to offering of goods or services to data subjects.
We will continue to monitor developments related to new privacy laws which will require us to incur additional costs and expenses
in an effort to monitor and comply with such laws.

In addition to government activity, privacy advocacy and other industry groups have established or may establish new self-
regulatory standards that may place additional burdens on us. Our customers expect us to meet voluntary certification or other
standards established by third parties, such as TRUSTe. If we are unable to maintain these certifications or meet these standards,
it could adversely affect our ability to provide our solutions to certain customers and could harm our business.



Table of Contents

53

The costs of compliance with and other burdens imposed by laws, regulations and standards may limit the use and adoption of
our service and reduce overall demand for it, or lead to significant fines, penalties or liabilities for any noncompliance.

Furthermore, concerns regarding data privacy may cause our customers’ customers to resist providing the data necessary to
allow our customers to use our service effectively. Even the perception that the privacy of personal information is not satisfactorily
protected or does not meet regulatory requirements could inhibit sales of our products or services, and could limit adoption of our
subscription solution. Moreover, as our customers face increased scrutiny for data privacy breaches, they may elect to transfer
the risk to us through contractual provisions which may subject us to increasing levels of contractual liability for data privacy
breaches.

Anti-corruption, anti-bribery, and similar laws, and failure to comply with these laws, could subject us to criminal
penalties or significant fines and harm our business and reputation.

We are subject to anti-corruption and anti-bribery and similar laws, such as the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act of 1977, as
amended, the U.S. domestic bribery statute contained in 18 U.S.C. § 201, the U.S. Travel Act, the USA PATRIOT Act, the UK
Bribery Act 2010, and other anti-corruption, anti-bribery, and anti-money laundering laws in countries in which we conduct
activities. Anti-corruption and anti-bribery laws have been enforced aggressively in recent years and are interpreted broadly and
prohibit companies and their employees and agents from promising, authorizing, making or offering improper payments, or other
benefits to government officials and others in the private sector. As we increase our international sales and business, our risks
under these laws may increase. Noncompliance with these laws could subject us to investigations, sanctions, settlements,
prosecution, other enforcement actions, disgorgement of profits, significant fines, damages, other civil and criminal penalties or
injunctions, adverse media coverage, and other consequences. Any investigations, actions, or sanctions could harm our business,
operating results, and financial condition.

Industry-specific regulation is evolving and unfavorable industry-specific laws, regulations or interpretive positions
could limit our ability to provide services and harm our business.

Our customers and potential customers conduct business in a variety of industries, including financial services, the public sector,
healthcare and telecommunications. Regulators in certain industries have adopted and may in the future adopt regulations or
interpretive positions regarding the use of cloud computing and other outsourced services. The costs of compliance with, and
other burdens imposed by, industry-specific laws, regulations and interpretive positions may limit customers’ use and adoption of
our services and reduce overall demand for our services. For example, some financial services regulators have imposed
guidelines for use of cloud computing services that mandate specific controls or require financial services enterprises to obtain
regulatory approval prior to outsourcing certain functions. If we are unable to comply with these guidelines or controls, or if our
customers are unable to obtain regulatory approval to use our service where required, our business may be harmed. In addition,
an inability to satisfy the standards of certain voluntary third-party certification bodies that our customers may expect, such as an
attestation of compliance with the PCI Data Security Standards, may have an adverse impact on our business. If we are unable to
achieve or maintain these industry-specific certifications or other requirements or standards relevant to our customers, it could
adversely affect our ability to provide our services to certain customers and harm our business.

In some cases, industry-specific laws, regulations or interpretive positions may also apply directly to us as a service provider. Any
failure or perceived failure by us to comply with such requirements could have an adverse impact on our business.

Risks Related to Intellectual Property

We have been and may in the future be sued by third parties for various claims including alleged infringement of
proprietary rights that can be time-consuming, incur substantial costs and divert the attention of management, which
could adversely affect our operations and cash flow.

We are involved in various legal matters arising from the normal course of business activities. These may include claims, suits,
and other proceedings involving alleged infringement of third-party patents and other intellectual property rights, and commercial,
labor and employment, and other matters.



Table of Contents

54

The software and Internet industries are characterized by the existence of a large number of patents, trademarks and copyrights
and by frequent litigation based on allegations of infringement or other violations of intellectual property rights. We have received
and may receive in the future communications from third parties claiming that we or our customers have infringed the intellectual
property rights of others. In addition, we have been, and may in the future be, sued by third parties for alleged infringement of their
claimed proprietary rights. Our technologies and those of our customers may be subject to injunction if they are found to infringe
the rights of a third party or we may be required to pay damages, or both. Many of our agreements require us to indemnify our
customers for third-party intellectual property infringement claims, which would increase the cost to us of an adverse ruling on
such a claim.

The outcome of any litigation, regardless of its merits, is inherently uncertain. Any claims and lawsuits, and the disposition of such
claims and lawsuits, could be time-consuming and expensive to resolve, divert management attention from executing our business
plan, lead to attempts on the part of other parties to pursue similar claims and, in the case of intellectual property claims, require
us to change our technology, change our business practices or pay monetary damages, or enter into short- or long-term royalty or
licensing agreements.

Any adverse determination related to intellectual property claims or other litigation could prevent us from offering our service to
customers, could be material to our financial condition or cash flows, or both, or could otherwise adversely affect our operating
results. In addition, depending on the nature and timing of any such dispute, a resolution of a legal matter could materially affect
our future results of operation or cash flows or both.

We rely on trademark, copyright, trade secret laws, contractual restrictions and patent rights to protect our intellectual
property and proprietary rights and, if these rights are impaired, then our ability to generate revenue will be harmed.

If we fail to protect our intellectual property rights adequately, our competitors might gain access to our technology, and our
business might be harmed. In addition, defending our intellectual property rights might entail significant expense. Any of our
trademarks or other intellectual property rights may be challenged by others or invalidated through administrative process or
litigation. While we have some U.S. patents and pending U.S. patent applications, we may be unable to obtain patent protection
for the technology covered in our patent applications. In addition, our existing patents and any patents issued in the future may
not provide us with competitive advantages, or may be successfully challenged by third parties. Furthermore, legal standards
relating to the validity, enforceability and scope of protection of intellectual property rights are uncertain. Effective patent,
trademark, copyright and trade secret protection may not be available to us in every country in which our service is available. The
laws of some foreign countries may not be as protective of intellectual property rights as those in the U.S., and mechanisms for
enforcement of intellectual property rights may be inadequate. Accordingly, despite our efforts, we may be unable to prevent third
parties from infringing upon or misappropriating our intellectual property.

We might be required to spend significant resources to monitor and protect our intellectual property rights. We may initiate claims
or litigation against third parties for infringement of our proprietary rights or to establish the validity of our proprietary rights. Any
litigation, whether or not it is resolved in our favor, could result in significant expense to us and divert the efforts of our technical
and management personnel.

Our failure or inability to develop non-infringing technology or license proprietary rights on a timely basis would harm
our business.

We may be subject to legal proceedings and claims from time to time in the ordinary course of our business, including claims of
alleged infringement of the patents and other intellectual property rights of third parties. Our products may infringe on issued
patents that may relate to our products because patent applications in the United States are not publicly disclosed until the patent
is issued, and hence applications may have been filed which relate to our software products. Intellectual property litigation is
expensive, time consuming, and could divert management’s attention away from running our business. Litigation could also
require us to develop non-infringing technology or enter into royalty or license agreements. These royalty or license agreements, if
required, may not be available on acceptable terms, if at all, in the event of a successful claim of infringement.
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The AI technology and features incorporated into our solution include new and evolving technologies that may present
both legal and business risks.

Concerns relating to the responsible use of generative AI in our products and services may result in reputational and financial
harm and liability and may cause us to incur costs to resolve such issues. AI technologies are complex and rapidly evolving, and
we face significant competition from other companies as well as an evolving legal and regulatory landscape. The incorporation of
AI-powered features into our products and services may subject us to new or enhanced governmental or regulatory scrutiny,
litigation, confidentiality or security risks, ethical concerns, or other complications. Intellectual property ownership and license
rights, including copyright, surrounding AI technologies has not been fully addressed by federal or state laws or by U.S. courts,
and the manner in which we configure and use AI technologies may expose us to claims of copyright infringement or other
intellectual property misappropriation. It is possible that new laws and regulations will be adopted in the United States and in other
countries, or that existing laws and regulations will be interpreted in ways that would affect the operation of our products and
services and the way in which we use AI. Further, the cost to comply with such laws or regulations could be significant and would
increase our operating expenses, which could harm our business, reputation, financial condition, and results of operations.

If we enable or offer solutions that draw controversy due to their perceived or actual impact on society, such as AI solutions that
have unintended consequences or are controversial because of their impact on human rights, privacy, employment, or other
social, economic, or political issues, or if we are unable to develop effective internal policies and frameworks relating to the
responsible development and use of AI models and systems offered through our sales channels, we may experience brand or
reputational harm, competitive harm or legal liability. Compliance with government regulation in the area of AI ethics may also
increase the cost of related research and development, and changes in AI-related regulation could disproportionately impact and
disadvantage us and require us to change our business practices, which may negatively impact our financial results. Our failure to
address concerns relating to the responsible use of AI by us or others could undermine public confidence in AI and slow adoption
of AI in our products and services or cause reputational harm. Uncertainty around new and emerging AI applications such as
generative AI content creation may require additional investment in the development of proprietary datasets, machine learning
models and systems to test for accuracy, bias and other variables, which are often complex, may be costly and could impact our
profit margin if we decide to expand generative AI into our product offerings.

We face risks related to pandemic and public health emergencies which could have a material adverse effect on our
business, financial condition and results of operations.

Pandemics, such as the COVID-19 pandemic, and other public health emergencies, and preventative measures taken to contain
or mitigate such crises have caused, and may in the future cause, business slowdown or shutdown in affected areas and
significant disruption in the financial markets, both globally and in the United States. These events have led to and could again
lead to adverse impacts to our business, results of operations, financial conditions, and cash flows. We cannot predict whether,
and to what degree, our sales, operations and financial results could in the future be affected by the pandemic and preventative
measures.

● Risks presented by pandemics and other public health emergencies include, but are not limited to:  the rate of information
technology spending and the ability of our customers to purchase our offerings could be adversely impacted. Further, the
impact of a pandemic or public health emergency could delay prospective customers’ purchasing decisions and cause
them to become less inclined to trade-up from existing solutions, impact customers’ pricing expectations for our offerings,
lengthen payment terms, reduce the value or duration of their subscription contracts, or adversely impact renewal rates;

● increased cyber incidents during a pandemic or public health emergency and our increased reliance on a remote
workforce could increase our exposure to potential cybersecurity breaches and attacks; and/or

● our results of operations are subject to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates, which risks may be heightened
due to increased volatility of foreign currency exchange rates as a result of a pandemic or public health emergency.
Further, our forecasted revenue, operating results and cash flows could vary materially from those we provide as
guidance or from those anticipated by investors and analysts if the assumptions on which we base our financial
projections are inaccurate as a result of the unpredictability of the impact that a pandemic or public
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health emergency will have on our businesses, our customers’ and partners’ businesses and the global markets and
economy or we make changes to our licensing programs or payment terms in connection with a pandemic or public health
emergency.

We cannot reasonably predict the ultimate impact of any pandemic or public health emergency, including the extent of any
adverse impact on our business, results of operations and financial condition, which will depend on, among other things, the
duration and spread of the pandemic or public health emergency, the impact of governmental regulations that have been, and
may continue to be, imposed in response, the effectiveness of actions taken to contain or mitigate the outbreak, the availability,
safety and efficacy of vaccines, including against emerging variants of the infectious disease, and global economic conditions.
Additionally, disruptions have in the past made it more challenging to compare our performance, including our revenue growth and
overall profitability, across quarters and fiscal years, and could have this effect in the future. To the extent a pandemic or public
health emergency adversely affects our business, results of operations, financial conditions, and cash flows, it may also heighten
many of the other risks described in this “Risk Factors” section.

General Risk Factors

Changes to current accounting policies could have a significant effect on our reported financial results or the way in
which we conduct our business.

Generally accepted accounting principles and the related accounting pronouncements, implementation guidelines and
interpretations for some of our significant accounting policies are highly complex and require subjective judgments and
assumptions. Some of our more significant accounting policies that could be affected by changes in the accounting rules and the
related implementation guidelines and interpretations include:

● recognition of revenue;

● contingencies and litigation; and

● accounting for income taxes.

Changes in these or other rules, or scrutiny of our current accounting practices, or a determination that our judgments or
assumptions in the application of these accounting principles were incorrect, could have a significant adverse effect on our
reported operating results or the way in which we conduct our business.

Our stock price has demonstrated volatility and continued market conditions may cause declines or fluctuations.

The price at which our common stock trades has been and will likely continue to be highly volatile and show wide fluctuations due
to factors such as the following:

● transition to a subscription revenue model;

● concerns related to liquidity of our stock;

● actual or anticipated fluctuations in our operating results, our ability to meet announced or anticipated profitability goals and
changes in or failure to meet securities analysts’ expectations;

● announcements of technological innovations and/or the introduction of new services by us or our competitors;

● developments with respect to intellectual property rights and litigation, regulatory scrutiny and new legislation;

● conditions and trends in the Internet and other technology industries; and

● general market and economic conditions.

Furthermore, the stock market has experienced significant price and volume fluctuations that have affected the market prices for
the common stock of technology companies, regardless of the specific operating performance of the affected company. These
broad market fluctuations may cause the market price of our common stock to decline.
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Our insiders who are significant stockholders have the ability to exercise significant control over matters requiring
stockholder approval, including the election of our board of directors, and may have interests that conflict with those of
other stockholders.

Our directors and executive officers, together with their affiliates and members of their immediate families, beneficially owned, in
the aggregate, approximately 33% of our outstanding capital stock as of March 31, 2024, of which our Chief Executive Officer,
Ashutosh Roy, beneficially owned approximately 29% as of such date. As a result of these concentrated holdings, Mr. Roy
individually or together with this group has the ability to exercise significant control over most matters requiring our stockholders’
approval, including the election and removal of directors and the approval of significant corporate transactions, such as a merger
or sale of our company or its assets.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

On November 14, 2022, our board of directors authorized a stock repurchase program under which we may purchase up to $20.0
million of our outstanding common stock. As of March 31, 2024, approximately $5.7 million remained available for stock
repurchases pursuant to our stock repurchase program.

Under the stock repurchase program, we may purchase shares of common stock on a discretionary basis from time to time
through open market transactions or privately negotiated transactions at prices deemed appropriate by us. In addition, at our
discretion, open market repurchase of common stock may also be made under a Rule 10b5-1 plan, which would permit common
stock to be repurchased when we might otherwise be precluded from doing so under insider trading laws or self-imposed trading
restrictions.

The timing and number of shares repurchased will be determined based on an evaluation of market conditions and other factors,
including stock price, trading volume, general business and market conditions, and the availability of capital. The original stock
repurchase program is effective immediately as of November 14, 2022, and was amended to extend the term by an additional
year until November 14, 2024, unless further extended, does not obligate us to acquire a specified number of shares and may be
modified, suspended, or discontinued at any time at our discretion without notice. The stock repurchase program will be funded
using existing cash or future cash flows. Common shares repurchased by the Company are held as treasury shares.

The following table summarizes the stock repurchase activity for the three months ended of March 31, 2024, and the approximate
dollar value of shares that may yet be purchased pursuant to our stock repurchase program:

Period
Total Number of

Shares Purchased
Average Price Paid

per Share

Total Number of
Shares Purchased
as Part of Publicly

Announced
Program

Approximate Dollar Value of
Shares That May Yet Be

Purchased Under the
Program 

(in thousands)
January 1, 2024 to January 31, 2024  8,990 $  7.51  8,990 $  11,154
February 1, 2024 to February 29, 2024  306,824 $  6.00  306,824 $  9,314
March 1, 2024 to March 31, 2024  564,755 $  6.38  564,755 $  5,708
Total  880,569  880,569
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Item 5. Other Information

(c) Trading Plans

Name Title Action Adoption Date Expiration Date

Aggregate # of
Securities to be
Purchased/Sold

Eric N. Smit (1) Chief Financial Officer Adoption 3/8/2024 3/6/2026 81,461

(1) Eric N. Smit, Chief Financial Officer, adopted a Rule 10b5-1 trading plan on March 8, 2024. Mr. Smit's plan provides for the
potential exercise of 80,000 vested stock options and 1,461 restricted stock units with the associated potential sale of up to
81,461 shares of the Company’s common stock. The restricted stock units will vest on November 15, 2024, subject to continued
service with the Company through such vesting date. The plan expires on March 6, 2026, or upon the earlier completion of all
authorized transactions under the plan. This trading plan was entered into during an open window and is intended to satisfy the
affirmative defense of Rule 10b5-1(c) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

Other than as disclosed above, during the three months ended March 31, 2024, none of our directors or Section 16 officers
adopted or terminated any Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangements or non-Rule 10b5-trading arrangements (in each case, as defined
in Item 408(a) of Regulation S-K).
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Item 6. Exhibits

Exhibits No. Description of Exhibits

31.1 Rule 13a-15(e)/15d-15(e) Certification of Chief Executive Officer.

31.2 Rule 13a-15(e)/15d-15(e) Certification of Chief Financial Officer.

32.1* Certification pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes Oxley Act of
2002 of Ashutosh Roy, Chief Executive Officer.

32.2* Certification pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes Oxley Act of
2002 of Eric Smit, Chief Financial Officer.

101 Interactive Data Files Pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T: (i) Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of
March 31, 2024 and June 30, 2023, (ii) Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three and nine
months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, (iii) Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
(Loss) for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, (iv) Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Stockholders’ Equity for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, (v) Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Cash Flows for the nine months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023 and (vi) Notes to Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements.

101.INS Inline XBRL Instance Document

101.SCH Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document

101.CAL Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document

101.DEF Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document

101.LAB Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document

101.PRE Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document).

* In accordance with Item 601(b)(32)(ii) of Regulation S-K and SEC Release No. 34-47986, the certifications furnished in
Exhibits 32.1 and 32.2 hereto are deemed to accompany this Form 10-Q and will not be deemed “filed” for purposes of
Section 18 of the Exchange Act or deemed to be incorporated by reference into any filing under the Exchange Act or the
Securities Act except to the extent that the registrant specifically incorporates it by reference.

file:///tmp/T5828/egan-20240331xex31d1.htm
file:///tmp/T5828/egan-20240331xex31d2.htm
file:///tmp/T5828/egan-20240331xex32d1.htm
file:///tmp/T5828/egan-20240331xex32d2.htm


Table of Contents

60

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by
the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

Dated: May 9, 2024 eGain Corporation

By /s/ Eric N. Smit
 Eric N. Smit
 Chief Financial Officer
 (Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)



 

Exhibit 31.1

PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO EXCHANGE ACT RULE 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) AS
ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Ashutosh Roy, certify that:

1) I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of eGain Corporation;

2) Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact
necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not
misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3) Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all
material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods
presented in this report;

4) The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and
procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as
defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be
designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its
consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which
this report is being prepared;

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be
designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and
the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles;

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our
conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by
this report based on such evaluation; and

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the
registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has
materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting;
and

5) The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over
financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons
performing the equivalent functions):

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial
reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and
report financial information; and

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

Date: May 9, 2024

By: /s/ Ashutosh Roy
Ashutosh Roy
Chief Executive Officer



 

Exhibit 31.2

PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL OFFICER’S CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO EXCHANGE ACT RULE 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) AS
ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Eric Smit, certify that:

1) I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of eGain Corporation;

2) Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material
fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not
misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3) Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in
all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the
periods presented in this report;

4) The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and
procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as
defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be
designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its
consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which
this report is being prepared;

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be
designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and
the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles;

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our
conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by
this report based on such evaluation; and

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the
registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has
materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting;
and

5) The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control
over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or
persons performing the equivalent functions):

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial
reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and
report financial information; and

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

Date: May 9, 2024

By: /s/ Eric N. Smit
Eric N. Smit
Chief Financial Officer



 

Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. § 1350  AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Ashutosh Roy, the Chief Executive Officer of eGain Corporation (the “Company”), certify pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as
adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to my knowledge,

(i) the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the period ended March 31, 2024 (the “Report”), fully
complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, and

(ii) the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of
operations of the Company.

By: /s/ Ashutosh Roy
Ashutosh Roy

Chief Executive Officer

May 9, 2024



 

Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. § 1350 AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Eric Smit, the Chief Financial Officer of eGain Corporation (the “Company”), certify pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as
adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to my knowledge,

(i) the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the period ended March 31, 2024 (the “Report”), fully
complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, and

(ii) the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of
operations of the Company.

By: /s/ Eric N. Smit
Eric N. Smit

Chief Financial Officer

May 9, 2024


